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Message from the Registrar & President 

2012 brought many projects to fruition, aided by Council, the staff of CMTO and the support of consulting RMTs. Of note, was the Inter-jurisdictional Competency Standards project, which brought about a long-standing collaboration with the other Massage Therapy regulatory Colleges in Canada. In addition, valuable input to the project was sought and received from provincial Massage Therapy associations and educational programmes. 

This approach of inter-jurisdictional collaboration is imperative to strengthening ties within the Canadian Massage Therapy community, but also to ensure that the educational standards recognized by Ontario, British Columbia and Newfoundland and Labrador are fully adopted across Canada, which will aid in the development of a national school accreditation model and a national Certification Examination. 

Technology was also at the forefront of College activities, with the launch of the newly designed website and the decision to install a new database, as the College endeavours to improve how it communicates and connects with both registrants and the public.

As we advance these and other key initiatives, the College anticipates future developments being made to improve the quality of care and regulation of Massage Therapy, through leveraging technology, promoting evidence based practice, fostering regulatory improvements and forging new partnerships across the country. It is through the passion and commitment of the College’s Council, committees, College staff and dedicated contractors such as examiners, peer assessors, investigators and inspectors, that we will realize the continued success of the College in ensuring the provision of high quality, safe and ethical Massage Therapy care to the public of Ontario.

Corinne Flitton, Registrar

Dave Janveau, RMT, President
2012 College Highlights

Auditor’s Review
The College retained its auditor, Hilborn LLP, to conduct a review of the renewal processes used by the College last year. The auditor also reviewed the renewal practices at a number of other Colleges to benchmark College processes. The purpose of the review was to help Council understand the processes employed during renewal and the rationale behind each process. Where there were specific categories of issues raised by registrants last year, Council was provided with recommendations for going forward, and given the opportunity to provide feedback and direction to staff. At the completion of discussion at

Council, both Council and staff developed a shared understanding of how the processes will be applied going forward for the 2013 renewal. On the balance, it was noted by the auditor that the College’s processes are in-line with other Colleges’ renewal processes.

Inter-jurisdictional Competency Standards
The draft Inter-jurisdictional Competency Standards and Performance Indicators (IJPC/PIs), developed by the project team were presented and discussed at a meeting of representatives from jurisdictions across Canada, as well as from the Government of Canada, specifically Human Resources and Skills Development Canada. At this meeting, the representatives from across Canada voiced their support for the document, and indicated that they would likely adopt the IJ PC/PIs in their unregulated jurisdictions. For the first time, the regulated and unregulated provinces were able to find agreement on what knowledge, skills and abilities and attitudes that an entry-to-practice Massage Therapist should have, as well the performance indicators for evaluating competence. 

After the meeting, the project team provided a final report to the Regulators and made recommendations as to the next steps. On May 28, 2012, the Council of the College of Massage Therapists of Ontario adopted the IJPC/PIs, as well as the recommendations on how to proceed in the future. 

The College would especially like to thank the RMTs who worked over several years on this monumental project. 

From Ontario: Pam Fitch, Wendy Hunter, Rick Overeem, and Breanne Plue. 

From Newfoundland and Labrador: Amy Norris and Joanne White. 

From British Columbia: Peggy Bereza, Karen Buckley, Randy Persad, and Annette Ruitenbeek. 

Facilitation and consulting for this project was ably provided by Dr. David Cane; as well, the Government of Canada provided substantial funding for this project.

A workshop for communicating the IJPC/PIs to the Ontario Massage Therapy educational programmes took place in November 2012 to ensure that the schools had all the information they needed to adjust their curricula. The schools are now adjusting their educational programmes; and examining the IJPCs will commence with the exam cycle in 2015.  

What is very exciting about the agreement on the new IJ PC/PIs, is that the way has now been prepared for a national school accreditation process and the possibility of a national exam. In relation to accreditation, CMTO had previously commenced applying to the Canadian Medical Association Conjoint Accreditation Programme. However, at an IJPC/PI national stakeholder meeting in Vancouver in March 2012, it was suggested that FOMTRAC could lead the development of a national Massage Therapy school accreditation model, one that would be created by Massage Therapists and related stakeholders exclusively for the Massage Therapy profession. The Councils of each of the Regulators agreed, and a project is now underway to create a national Massage Therapy school accreditation programme. 

For a number of years, CMTO has had internal discussions regarding the feasibility and appropriateness of moving the Certification Examinations to an external agency, as many other regulated health professions currently do. CMTO will commence discussions with other stakeholders in Canada regarding this goal. National school accreditation and a national exam have long been a vision for many stakeholders in Canada. The completion of the Inter-jurisdictional PC/PIs brings us one step closer to that goal.

The IJPC/PIs and recommendations are posted on the College’s website at: 

http://www.cmto.com/registrants/about-the-profession/massage-therapy-competency-standards/
Principled Policy Project
A policy framework is being created to support regulation of the profession through understandable, transparent, enforceable policy and related practice resources. The framework will enable consistent decision-making by the College; foster a sustainable policy development process; and reflect the dimensions of quality that the public expects and the profession strives for.

OmniHealth Multidisciplinary Services Inc. and Monkeytree Creative Inc. were retained as a collaborative consulting team by CMTO to develop a regulatory policy framework for the College, including a system and processes for reviewing and revising its existing policy and regulatory information, and for developing new policies going forward. 

The project plan consists of four phases, and due to the time and effort required to carry out a robust and iterative consultation process between the College and the consulting team, the project has taken over a year to complete. The policy review project involves a number of interdependent activities including:

1. Review of existing College policies and a review of policies in other regulated health professions;

2. Creation of a policy framework which forms the basis for all future policy development;

3. A gap and risk analysis;

4. Guidelines for the development, review and approval processes and the drafting processes;

5. A written plan for recruiting, orienting, training and recognizing an advisory group from the public;

6. Templates for the categories of regulatory documents – policies vs. guidelines vs. advisory statements (practice resources);

7. An information management strategy, which includes a naming convention; and an organization and storage plan that fits with the College’s technological capacity.

The project is now in its final Phase IV. Practice resources previously identified are being revised and re-organized and some new ones are being added according to the framework. The project is nearing its completion. The last stages will involve Council approval, posting of material on the College’s website and a communication plan with the schools and registrants. Once approved by Council the new practice resources will replace the current policies, position statements, guidelines and bulletins.
College Marketing & Communications
In January of 2012, the College rolled out its newly designed logo. CMTO worked with its marketing and communications firm, HOBÉ+HOSOKAWA INC., to create a brand that is indicative of the new direction for the College. The logo was quickly utilized on all CMTO publications, as well as informing the design of the College’s website and office renovation. 

As part of CMTO’s ongoing effort to better connect with its registrants and members of the public, the College placed a significant emphasis on the re-design of its website, which was launched in April of 2012. Not only was design a key factor, but also navigation, and the development of different forms of media in which information can be accessed. 

The College is actively engaged in understanding current on-line trends, in an effort to leverage technology to better connect with its registrants and the public – one area of note being the utilization of video as a means of communication. As a result, in 2012 the College completed its first Annual Report Video. This video allowed CMTO to offer a glimpse into the organization, and the people who make it all possible. 

In 2012, CMTO also approved a project to replace the database system currently in place – the system is used to manage the processes of administering the Regulated Health Professions Act, 1991. The project scope incorporates analysis of current College business processes, conversion of data and implementation of the new application, including design and development.

The new software will create internal efficiencies and enhance the registrant experience during registration renewal with a more user-friendly interface. It is anticipated that the software will be in place for the 2014 renewal period, which commences on September 1, 2013.

Massage Therapy Research Fund
The College of Massage Therapists of Ontario is deeply committed to advancing Massage Therapy research through its support of the Massage Therapy Research Fund (MTRF). Since its inception in 2006, the Massage Therapy Research Fund has disbursed 15 grants from coast to coast, valuing close to $180,000. With IN-CAM’s involvement, commencing in 2012, the goal is for the MTRF to continue supporting the growing area of Massage Therapy research in Canada.

The MTRF was first established in 2006 by the Holistic Health Research Foundation of Canada (HHRFC), in partnership with the College of Massage Therapists of Ontario as the primary donor to the fund. The MTRF was also supported through contributions from the Massage Therapists’ Association of BC, the Ontario Massage Therapist Association, individual Massage Therapists and the public.

With the winding down of the HHRFC, in 2012, a new agreement to administer the fund was entered into with IN-CAM, the Canadian Interdisciplinary Network for Complementary & Alternative Medicine Research, based at the University of Toronto and the University of Calgary. 

With IN-CAM’s involvement, the types of research proposals which can be funded by the MTRF include: 

•
Massage Therapy effectiveness, efficacy and safety; 

•
Massage Therapy delivery and policy; 

•
Massage Therapy knowledge translation.

The MTRF aims to assist collaboration between the scientific and massage communities in developing well-designed research projects that will contribute to the evidence-based practice of Massage Therapy.
The grants through the MTRF are determined through an annual funding competition. The MTRF competition is open to all eligible applicants in Canada. All grant applications submitted to IN-CAM by the indicated deadline are considered. A total of $40,000 was available for the 2012 competition. Individual grant applications up to $20,000 were considered. 

Competencies and Performance Indicators for the Provision of Acupuncture
Since 2006, registrants of CMTO have been exempted from subsection 27 (1) (Controlled Acts) of the Regulated Health Profession’s Act, 1991, for the purpose of performing acupuncture, a procedure performed on tissue below the dermis, in accordance with the standards of practice and within the scope of practice of Massage Therapy.  

As the College has moved to adopt competency standards and performance indicators for Massage Therapy, it recognized that the same must be done for acupuncture. In preparation for this project a moratorium on the approval of new acupuncture programmes for Massage Therapists was instituted. A project team consisting of experienced Massage Therapists, who also provide acupuncture, was formed and worked with Dr. David Cane to develop practice competencies and performance indicators (PC/PIs) for acupuncture performed by Massage Therapists. 

The project was completed in 2012 and has now been approved by Council. The framework for the Acupuncture Competencies and Performance Indicators is consistent with the terminology and definitions in the Massage Therapy Inter-jurisdictional Practice Competencies and Performance Indicators. A plan to communicate the APC/PIs is now being developed for educational programmes and registrants. Once completed, Massage Therapists will be clear on what the minimum competency expectations are for the performance of acupuncture as Massage Therapists, which will provide the College with greater assurance that Massage Therapists who provide acupuncture are able to provide safe and ethical treatment. 

This project will also pave the way for further discussion with Council, regarding whether a separate assessment process should occur at the College before a registrant can provide acupuncture, and whether a new class of specialty certificate should be created.

Entry-to-Practice Examination and the Public Interest
Consistent with the College’s mandate to protect the public interest, Council took the necessary measures in temporarily suspending scheduled computer based MCQ examinations at all Ontario test centres, until the College was able to determine the extent of the exam breach and its ramifications. 

Throughout this process, the College was diligent in reporting the examination breach, and the College’s response, to the Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care. 

The paper-based MCQ examination was scheduled for November 17, 2012, and held at the Metro Toronto Convention Centre. To accommodate the large number of candidates, two sessions were scheduled. 910 candidates were tested at these sessions. The College also committed to substantially reducing the initial registration processing times for all those who were eligible to register with the College from this cohort, to one or two days, by greatly increasing staff and IT resources for a temporary period of time.

While the College recognizes the significant impact the suspension of examinations had on examination candidates and students approaching graduation, CMTO must be satisfied and ensure for the benefit of all stakeholders (including the public, government, candidates for registration and members of the profession) that its Certification Examinations provide a reliable and valid measure of a candidate’s competency in knowledge, skills and ability for the practice of Massage Therapy in Ontario. 
Inter-Professional Collaboration
One of the new objectives of the College outlined within the Regulated Health Professions Act, 1991 is to promote inter-professional collaboration with other regulatory health Colleges. The goal of this collaboration is to foster in all registrants the willingness and ability to work collaboratively with other regulated health professionals in the provision of comprehensive health services to their clients, to deliver quality care within and across various settings. To this end, the College worked on two exciting new collaborative projects with several other Colleges to provide its registrants with valuable educational tools. 

The first was a project sponsored by the Federation of Health Regulatory Colleges of Ontario (FHRCO) to assist inter-professional teams to coordinate care within the expanded (and overlapping) scopes and authorities established by the Regulated Health Professions Statute Law Amendment Act. A toolkit was developed that provides a framework through which inter-professional teams can quickly and safely be able to resolve questions of individual or professional roles and responsibilities, including such issues as record keeping, transfer of care and provision of specific elements of client care. The toolkit is designed to be customizable to unique point-of-care circumstances, and to assist team members in decision-making. The toolkit is a three-part, web-based online resource available to all healthcare professionals. 

The toolkit can be found on the FHRCO’s website at: http://ipc.fhrco.org/
The second project the College was involved in was a collaborative effort among several regulatory health Colleges to develop an eLearning module, to be used by the partner Colleges as an educational tool for their registrants. This module explores the responsible use of social media by regulatory health professionals. Social media has become an enriched way of communicating, engaging and connecting with others in today’s society. 

This eLearning module consist of a series of interactive slides which incorporate written content, case-based scenarios and learning activities that feature quizzes and /or reflective practice exercises. Some of the key topics discussed will be maintaining professional and ethical behaviours, communication, maintaining professional boundaries, and confidentiality and privacy. The eLearning module will be housed on the CMTO’s website for all registrants to use.

This module can be found on the CMTO website at: http://www.cmto.com/registrants/courses-and-workshops/ 
Committees Reports
Client Relations Committee
The Client Relations Committee met on May 4 and November 8, 2012. 

Staff oriented the committee to the Client Relations Programme. The orientation included an overview of what is involved with the client/therapist relationship; a review of all forms of abuse and the impact they can have on the client; as well as an overview of the College’s Sexual Abuse Prevention Plan. 

The committee also reviewed the 2011 complaints statistics, focusing on those of a sexual nature. 

The committee reviewed the attendance statistics of the Professionalism Workshop for the previous 3 years. The statistics showed lower than anticipated attendance in districts 4 and 9. The committee agreed to change the Professionalism Workshop schedule so that only three workshops would be held in the Greater Toronto Area, and the fourth workshop would rotate amongst the other, better attended, districts. In 2013 the College will offer 15 Professionalism Workshops per year: three for both districts 4 and 9, with the additional workshop being rotated between districts 2, 3, 5, 6 and 8.

The committee reviewed all current documents available to registrants and the public regarding the client/therapist relationship, abuse prevention and information about the profession in general. This review was done to ensure that the College is meeting all recommendations previously suggested and provided by HPRAC to provide appropriate educational and informational material to both registrants and the public. The committee will review these documents on a yearly basis to ensure the College maintains up-to-date information for both the members and the public.

Discipline Committee
Referrals to the Discipline Committee were comparable to the previous year. The committee determined that there were more cases of registrants working while suspended. Fraud is still a major issue.

The Discipline Committee consisted of a smaller group this past year and had a large caseload. The College thanks the panel members for their hard work and insight. When cases are a joint submission a three person panel is used to help control costs and balance the workload amongst committee members. Given the training required and the learning curve for each member of the Discipline Committee, Council approved maintaining non-Council members on the committee longer than two years. The advantage of this approach is to retain an experienced set of non-Council members which is beneficial as cases become more complex. The decision regarding reappointments of non-council members is at the discretion of the Chair of the Discipline Committee. 

Currently, there is one case under appeal to the Ontario Divisional Court; both the decision and the penalty are being appealed, and it is possible the case will be heard late in 2013. 

The following chart compares the rate of referrals to Discipline as a percentage over time of the number of registrants. The chart demonstrates the changes in the rate of referrals per registrant over five years.

Referral rate to Discipline per Registrant



2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

Referral to discipline

24


21


28


21


20

Total number of registrants at year end 

8905

9791

10130

10986

11200

% of referrals per registrant


.0027

.0021

.0027

.0019

.0018


The following chart compares the last five years for the Discipline caseload.
Discipline Caseload



2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

Number of registrant cases at the start of the year
14


27


32


49


54

Number of new registrants referred to discipline
24


21


28


21


20

Total number of registrants before discipline
38


48


60


70


74

Number of cases completed in the year
11


16


11


16


36


Number of registrant cases carried over
27


32


49


54


38


Of the 36 cases completed there were:

· 17 guilty pleas;

· 4 surrender of license agreements;

· 3 contested hearings with findings of guilt;

· 12 withdrawals of allegations (except for one case, 11 individuals were no longer members of the profession).

From the completed cases, the nature of the allegations involved:

· Contravening the Standards (7);

· Failing to maintain records (5);

· Falsifying records (6);

· Submitting an account or charge for service that the member knew was false (1);

· Signing or issuing, in the member’s professional capacity, a document that the member knew contained false statements (10);

· Conduct unbecoming (1);

· Disgraceful, dishonorable, and unprofessional (18);

· Contravening the Act (5);

· Receiving benefit from practice while suspended (5);

· Contravening a term, condition or limitation imposed on the member’s Certificate (4);

· Making a claim respecting the utility of a remedy, treatment, device or procedure (1);

· Making a false or misleading statement or declaration, or failing to fully provide the information (1).

The Discipline Committee met with legal counsel to review the new Discipline Committee rules. These rules of procedure bring formality, certainty and clarity to the hearing process, yet allow the Discipline Panel to retain its flexibility. These rules are now posted on-line, and are written in plain English to allow registrants an understanding of the College’s discipline process.

The Discipline Committee met in October to discuss the issue of registrants working while suspended. This is an increasing trend before the Discipline Committee. The panel met to discuss options – the matter was then referred to the College’s Independent Legal Counsel, to investigate and recommend a policy on what registrants can and cannot do while discipline suspended. The policy is expected to be ready in 2013, and will be part of the package given to a registrant when they are suspended.
Executive Committee
The Executive Committee met 16 times in 2012, both in-person and by teleconference. 

Executive continued with its monitoring and oversight role for the strategic, governance and financial planning of the College, and provided leadership through continuing change in a number of key areas.

The primary area involved working with Council through an extended Registrar transition period. Other areas included: working with management as it completed a renovation of the College in 2012 to create space for new staff; approving a number of projects for Council’s consideration, such as the installation of a new database, new investment and surplus policies; as well as a contract with IN-CAM to administer the Massage Therapy Research Fund. Other matters led by the Executive Committee included the introduction of an annual professional development day for Council, and working with the College’s Auditor to ensure completion of the annual audit.

The Executive Committee also worked closely with senior management and consultants to manage the exam security breach by the most efficient means, all the while being vigilant in upholding the College’s mandate to ensure public safety. This was a huge undertaking, requiring a return to a paper based examination, and locating a suitable exam site to accommodate over 900 candidates and 60 exam staff. It also involved the setting up of a temporary processing facility, staffed by contract workers, to quickly process initial registrations for those who had successfully completed the paper based exam. 

Finally, the Executive Committee continued to monitor quarterly, the progress by management towards the goals set out in the annual work plan, and provided specific guidance and direction to staff regarding a review of the annual renewal processes conducted by the College’s Auditor.

Fitness to Practice Committee
The orientation for the committee was held on October 12, 2012. Richard Steinecke presented a very informative overview of the process to the committee. Currently, there is one matter before the committee, and a hearing was scheduled for January 16, 2013: the member had requested an adjournment, which was granted, and the hearing is now set for later this year.

Inquiries Complaints and Reports Committee (ICRC)
The members of the Inquiries Complaints and Reports Committee (ICRC) continue to work diligently – dedicated and focused on excellence with respect to protecting the public interest at all times; to serve the members of the College; and ultimately to promote the highest possible quality of the practice of Massage Therapy in a safe and ethical manner.

The ICRC was comprised of two panels: Panel A and B, which included the following members:
Panel A 
James Lee, Chair, Public Member of Council; Lloyd White, Co-Chair, Public Member of Council; Romilla Gupta, Public Member of Council; Karen Sosnowski, Professional Member of Council; Joanna Kent, Professional Non-Council Member; and Rosanna Chung, Professional Non-Council Member.

Panel B
James Lee, Chair, Public Member of Council; Lloyd White, Co-Chair, Public Member of Council; Dave Janveau, Professional Member of Council; Chantal Missen, Non-Council Professional Member.
The panels met a total of 30 times in 2012 and early 2013, as well as completing 32 teleconferences.

The panels jointly reviewed 93 complaint matters, and 100 Registrar Report Investigations. Of the 93 complaint matters, 53 cases were new complaints received in 2012. Of the 100 Registrar Report Investigations, 43 were new investigations commenced in 2012.

The committee completed 97 cases (51 complaints, and 46 Registrar Report Investigations).

Quality Assurance Committee 
The QA Committee held 5 meetings during the 2012 calendar year – 4 of them located at the CMTO office, and 1 teleconference. 

The committee was very busy in reviewing peer assessments. The committee met with several members of the profession, who presented reflective pieces; this process is proving to be a very positive one, expanding the members’ understanding of the role of the College.

2012 Peer Assessment Statistics:



Assessments Completed




995


No Follow-up







623 (62.6%)



Letter one – A reminder of 

improvements required




242 (24.3%)


Letter two – A request for confirmation 

of improvements completed



107 (10.7%)


SCERP – Specified continuing education 

or remediation programme



23 (2.3%)


ICRC referral







4


Failure to participate with an 

assigned peer assessment 



3


 Failure to successfully 

complete remediation 




1


Letter one – A reminder of 

improvements required




242 (24.3%)



The above statistics are quite similar to the statistics from the previous year: 2259 registrants were required to submit the Self-Assessment Tool, and 91.6 % did so on time – almost a 5% increase from the previous year.

CEU cycle – 2327 registrants were required to submit their units, and 86.9 % did so on time. Average # of CEU’s per member was 54.9.

Registration Committee
The Registration Committee held five meetings in 2012 (February, April, June, September and December); one of which was a teleconference. 

Registration Services through its processes verifies that all applicants, both from within Canada and internationally educated-applicants, meet the requirements as set out by Regulation. The Registration Committee has a statutory duty to review and make decisions about applications that have been referred by the Registrar, on a case-by-case basis.

The Registration Committee began the year with a review of the Regulated Health Professions Act (RHPA) and the Massage Therapy Act (MTA), in relation to the registration of Massage Therapists as regulated health professionals in Ontario. As well, the committee received orientation on the Fair Access to Regulated Professions Act, 2005, and the role of the Ontario Office of the Fairness Commissioner in relation to monitoring the registration activities of health and non-health Ontario regulatory bodies. 

The committee and College are responsible for ensuring the registration practices for Massage Therapists in Ontario are transparent, objective, impartial and fair. To further assist the committee, a presentation with reference to the English and/or French Language fluency requirement, as set out in the MTA, 1991, Registration Regulation was given. English as a second language (ESL) assessment tools available were reviewed and discussed in light of the recent concerns regarding some College applicants demonstrating an inability to correspond fluently in English. 

There were eleven applicants referred to the committee by the Registrar in 2012. There were two for which the Registration Committee imposed terms, conditions and limitations (TCLs) on the members’ registration with the College. The committee also requested two applicants meet with the committee and present their applications prior to further review. Two registrants had TCL’s removed. The Registrar was instructed to issue one Certificate of Registration. The Registrar was directed to refuse five applicants related to an inability to demonstrate the language fluency requirement.

As of December 31, 2012 the College had 11,200 members: 10,282 with a General Certificate (GC) of Registration, and 918 with an Inactive (IN) Certificate of Registration.

Appeals Committee
The (Examination) Appeals Committee met twice in 2012. 

The first meeting of 2012 was for the purposes of committee member orientation. The second meeting, held in May of 2012, was for the purposes of reviewing an appellant request to appeal the examination candidate’s results of their April 18th 2012 MCQ examination. The appellant presented the submission in person, and the Appeals Committee spent some time reviewing the appellant’s file, including medical documentation. After reviewing the documents, and considering the presentation, the Appeals Committee denied the request on the grounds presented, in accordance with section 3.4(b) of the College Appeals Policy.

The Appeals Committee may do one of the following, based upon evidence presented and considered:
(a) Grant the appeal;

(b) Deny the appeal;

(c) Deny the appeal and grant the appellant an attempt at the next examination, with the previous unsuccessful attempt not being counted as part of the allowable attempts under the Examination Regulation.

2012 College Facts & Stats
Registration

	Total Number of Registrants

	GC
	IN

	10282
	918

	Total:
	11200


	Registrants by Age:

	20 – 30
	2385

	31 – 40
	4267

	41 – 50
	2920

	51 – 60
	1310

	> 60
	318


	Registrants by Number of Years in Practice:

	Years in practice
	Number of Registrants

	1-5
	3995

	6-10
	3031

	11-15
	2717

	16-20
	915

	21-25
	321

	>26
	221


	Registrants by District and Type of Certificate:

	District
	GC
	IN

	0
	291
	309

	1
	317
	26

	2
	1145
	81

	3
	1767
	102

	4
	1110
	70

	5
	1861
	97

	6
	1236
	88

	7
	39
	1

	8
	1392
	81

	9
	1123
	64


Certification Examinations

	
	Attempts
	Candidates
	Passes
	Pass/Attempts
	Pass /Candidates

	OSCE
	1402
	1241
	1053
	75%
	85%

	MCQ
	1151
	1140
	845
	73%
	74%

	*Excluding non-standard applicants and closed schools
	

	

	Appeals in 2012: 1
	


Complaints

	New Complaints by Type

	Sexual abuse
	7

	· Inappropriate touch of a sexual nature
	3

	· Sexual relations with a client
	3

	· Remarks of a sexual nature
	1

	Failing to comply with standards of practice
	8

	· Use of excessive pressure causing injury
	7

	· Failing to provide the treatment requested
	1

	Unprofessional conduct
	21

	· Rude and/or slanderous/ inappropriate communications
	10

	· Breach of Confidentiality
	2

	· Breach of contract/business dispute
	9

	Failing to maintain records
	4

	Continuing to practice while suspended
	4

	Falsifying a record in relation to your practice
	9

	TOTAL
	53


	Source of New Complaints

	· General public
	28

	· Insurance companies
	11

	· Other members and other health professionals
	11

	· Employers
	3


	Dispositions

	· Referral to the Discipline Committee (involving 8 members)
	9

	· Cautions
	2

	· Undertakings/Agreements
	10

	· Imposition of Specified Continuing Education Programs
	5

	· Letters of Recommendations for a member’s practice
	4

	· No further action taken by the panel
	18

	· Withdrawn cases
	3

	*42 cases carried over to 2013
	


2012 Discipline Decisions

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – DAVID BU, RMT
DISCIPLINARY HEARING CONDUCTED 
FEBRUARY 23, 2012
The Member, David Bu, RMT, was alleged to have committed the following acts of professional misconduct:

1. Falsifying a record relating to his practice;

2. Signing or issuing, in his professional capacity, a document he knew contained a false or misleading statement;

3. Submitting an account or a charge for services that he knew was false or misleading;

4. Failing to keep records as required by the Regulations; and

5. Engaging in conduct or performing an act in the course of practicing the profession, that, having regard to all of the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional.

THE PLEA
The Member entered a guilty plea in respect of allegations 1, 2, 3 and 4. Allegation 5 was withdrawn by the College.

THE FACTS
The evidence was presented by way of an Agreed Statement of Facts which provided as follows:

In September of 2008 the College received information from a chiropractor that Mr. Bu was providing one hour treatments to clients and improperly issuing two separate receipts for two half hour sessions. 

An investigator on behalf of the College attended at Mr. Bu’s place of business and received a one hour massage, paid $75.00 and was issued two receipts for massages on two separate dates in the amount of $45.00 each.

At the request of the College Mr. Bu was unable to provide an appointment book for the year 2008. After some difficulty the College managed to obtain a number of client files from Mr. Bu. Some of the client files consisted solely of the health history with dates and times of treatments and contained no treatment notes. An analysis performed on the clinical records also revealed inconsistencies in records obtained at different times by the College. Mr. Bu admitted that his record keeping practices fell below the standard required by the profession and that some records were prepared after he became aware of the College investigation. 

FINDING 
The Discipline Panel found that the Member had engaged in professional misconduct on the basis of the plea and its review of the Agreed Statement of Facts.

THE PENALTY HEARING
The College and the Member both made submissions with respect to penalty. The College submitted that the appropriate penalty would be as follows:

1. A nine month suspension of the Member’s Certificate of Registration with two months suspended upon enrolling and successfully completing the College’s record keeping course, and the College’s professionalism workshop;

2. The Member submit to an inspection of his practice at his own expense within six months of resuming his practice; and

3. A public and recorded reprimand; and 

4. Costs in the amount $2000.00 to be paid within 60 days.

The Member submitted that he should not be suspended but that he was willing to pay an increased amount on account of costs.

After hearing the submissions of the College and the Member, the Discipline Panel imposed the penalty proposed by the College. In its reasons the Panel noted that given that Mr. Bu had falsified records, failed to keep treatment notes and signed or issued false receipts, and the seriousness of these findings. It was appropriate that the Member be suspended and that the length of the suspension provide adequate deterrence both to the Member and other members of the profession.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – 
JOSE ANTONIO BARRIOS LOPEZ, RMT
DISCIPLINARY HEARING CONDUCTED 
FEBRAURY 15, 2012
THE ALLEGATIONS OF PROFESSIONAL MISCONDUCT 
On February 15, 2012, a Discipline Hearing was conducted before a panel of the Discipline Committee of the College. In a Notice of Hearing dated February 14, 2012, it was alleged that Mr. Barrios-Lopez committed the following acts of professional misconduct:

1. Contravening a standard of practice of the profession or a published standard of the College, or failing to maintain the standard of practice of the profession; and,

2. Engaging in disgraceful, dishonorable or unprofessional conduct.

Mr. Barrios-Lopez pleaded no contest, and the hearing proceeded by way of a Statement of Undisputed Facts.

THE UNDISPUTED FACTS
During the period between May 2007 and September 2008, Mr. Barrios-Lopez provided Massage Therapy to the Complainant, herself a registered member of the College, on eight occasions. During that period the Complainant provided Massage Therapy to Mr. Barrios-Lopez on three occasions from her home office.

When Mr. Barrios-Lopez provided Massage Therapy to the complainant, he did so at his place to work, with the exception of two treatments of the Complainant. Those appointments took place in the Complainant’s home office so that she could fit them in between appointments with her own clients. 

The Complainant described herself as a very friendly person who generally hugs people when greeting or saying goodbye to them. After her first appointment, the Complainant and Mr. Barrios-Lopez hugged when they said hello and goodbye.

The Complainant did not have any concerns about her first and second treatments; however, over the course of some of her later treatments, Mr. Barrios-Lopez made unprofessional comments. He asked the Complainant whether she was in a relationship; he advised her that her boyfriend was “lucky”; he advised her that he was in a relationship; he told her that if she was ever “in need” that he would be there for her; and when he noticed that the Complainant’s legs were unshaven, he joked that she “mustn’t have been expecting to go to second base then.” 
Mr. Barrios-Lopez recognized, upon reflection, that his comments could have been misconstrued and that they were unprofessional. He explained, however, that they were made in a context in which the questions and information shared seemed natural to him. His comment that the Complainant’s boyfriend was “lucky” was intended to suggest that she was a nice person and that her boyfriend was fortunate to be in a relationship with such a nice person. When he said he would be there for her, he meant that he would provide treatment to her at her home at her request as a favour in the future. His comment about second-base was intended as a lighthearted joke to put the Complainant at ease in relation to her unshaven legs, which he often found to be the source of embarrassment for his female clients. 

Mr. Barrios-Lopez recognized that some of his comments made the Complainant feel uncomfortable and he was deeply remorseful for any discomfort he may have caused her.

The Complainant also reported that during one of her treatments, Mr. Barrios-Lopez kissed her arm after she reported to him that the massage to her left bicep had been painful. Mr. Barrios-Lopez indicated that he did not kiss her arm directly; rather he brought his fingers to his lips, kissed them, and then brought his fingers to touch her bicep.

The Complainant further reported that on one occasion, she specifically requested treatment for her pectoralis muscles. Mr. Barrios-Lopez used techniques that he had previously used with the Complainant, but without obtaining her explicit consent and during the treatment asked if he could place his hand beneath the draping. The Complainant refused and Mr. Barrios-Lopez ceased the treatment.

THE DISCIPLINE HEARING
Mr. Barrios-Lopez was represented by legal counsel throughout the proceedings. He entered a plea of no contest in relation to the two allegations of professional misconduct contained in the Notice of Hearing dated February 14, 2012. The allegations contained in the initial Notice of Hearing, dated April 30, 2009, were withdrawn at the conclusion of the hearing.

The panel of the Discipline Committee accepted Mr. Barrios-Lopez’s plea of no contest and found that he had engaged in the two acts of professional misconduct alleged. 

PENALTY AND COSTS
The parties made a joint submission as to penalty and costs. The Panel accepted the joint submission as to penalty and ordered:

1. That Mr. Barrios Lopez’s Certificate of Registration be suspended for a period of three (3) consecutive months, to commence immediately upon the date of the Order and, upon proof of Mr. Barrios-Lopez’s full and satisfactory compliance with section 2 of the Penalty, directed the Registrar to suspend one (1) month of the suspension;

2. That the Registrar impose terms, conditions and limitations on his Certificate of Registration that within 60 days of the Order as to Penalty, he provided a written report to the College describing what he had learned through the Professionalism Course that he completed prior to the Hearing, and how his conduct reflected upon himself, the profession and how it related to the Charter of Professionalism; and

3. That he be reprimanded.

The Panel recognized that Mr. Barrios-Lopez was very remorseful, that he had no prior findings of misconduct, and that he recognized how his behavior was unbecoming and jeopardized his relationship with his clients, professional members and the public.

However, in its Decision and Reasons, the Panel stressed that engaging in conduct or performing acts that could be reasonably considered by members as unprofessional in the course of practicing the profession is a serious offence. Such unprofessional behaviour erodes the profile of the profession in the minds of the public and other health care professionals. As such, a suspension and report regarding unprofessionalism was appropriate. 

The Discipline Committee ordered that Mr. Barrios-Lopez pay the College the sum of $1,500.00 towards the costs incurred by the College in the matter.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – 
KUNAL ROY CHATTERJEE, RMT
DISCIPLINARY HEARING CONDUCTED 
JUNE 21, 2012
The Member, Kunal Roy Chatterjee, RMT, was charged with the following counts of professional misconduct: 

1. Sexual abuse of a patient;

2. Contravening a standard of practice of the profession or a published standard of the College, or failing to maintain the standard of practice of the profession;

3. Engaging in conduct or performing an act in the course of practicing the profession, that having regard to all circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional.

THE PLEA
The Member entered a guilty plea in relation to allegations 2 and 3, and the College withdrew allegation 1. 

THE FACTS
Evidence was presented by way of an Agreed Statement of Facts. 

Mr. Chatterjee became a member of the College on November 22, 2006. On November 21, 2009, the Member provided a massage to A.J. During this treatment, the Member provided A.J. with a breast massage. There was no clinical indication for a breast massage, nor did A.J. request this treatment. The Member did not discuss a breast massage with A.J. nor did A.J. give verbal consent. The Member did not record the breast massage in his treatment notes, and while conducting the breast massage, the Member left the sheet draped over A.J.’s breasts and performed the massage underneath the sheet.

On January 16, 2010, the Member provided a massage to H.D. During that treatment, the Member provided H.D. with a breast massage. There was no clinical indication for a breast massage, and H.D. did not give written or verbal consent for a breast massage. The Member did not record the breast massage in his treatment notes, and while conducting the breast massage, the Member left the sheet draped over H.D.’s breasts and performed the massage underneath the sheet.

Also on January 16, 2010, the Member provided a massage to C.F. During the treatment, the Member provided C.F. with a breast massage. There was no clinical indication for a breast massage, nor did the Member discuss a breast massage with C.F. prior to providing it. The Member did not record the breast massage in his notes, and while conducting the breast massage, the Member left the sheet draped over C.F.’s breasts and performed the massage underneath the sheet.

FINDING OF GUILT 
On the basis of the Member’s guilty plea and its review of the Agreed Statement of Facts, the Panel of the Discipline Committee found the Member guilty in relation to counts 2 and 3 as outlined above. 

PENALTY
The College and the Member made a Joint Submission on Penalty. On the basis of these submissions, the Panel ordered as follows: 

1. The Registrar shall revoke the Member’s Certificate of Registration;

2. The Member undertakes not to reapply for membership in the College of Massage Therapists of Ontario;

3. The Member shall contribute to the investigation and prosecution costs of the College in the amount of $2,000.00 by December 1, 2012. The costs can be paid in equal installments of $333.33 on the first of every month, starting on July 1, 2012 until the full sum is paid on December 1, 2012;

4. The Member shall receive a public and recorded reprimand;

5. Publication in the usual course. The College may publish at the discretion of the Registrar details of the Member’s failure to comply with all or part of the terms of the Penalty imposed.

In its Reasons for Penalty, the Panel noted that breast massage is only performed for therapeutic or clinical reasons, and it is a serious offence to perform breast massage when these clinical indicators are not present. The Panel’s concerns were further compounded by the fact that informed consent was not given and the way the breast massage was done did not meet the Standards of Practice. The Panel found that there was a violation of trust between the Member and his clients.

In the Panel’s mind, revocation was appropriate. It will ensure the public is protected and will show that the College will not tolerate this type of behaviour. It will also send a strong message to the profession that when performing breast massage, clinical reasons must be present and informed consent especially regarding breast massage must be obtained and documented.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – 
ALLISON COCHRAN, RMT
DISCIPLINARY HEARING CONDUCTED 
JANUARY 26, 2012
THE ALLEGATIONS
The Member, Allison Cochran, RMT, was charged with six counts of professional misconduct including:

1. Contravening a standard of practice of the profession or published standard of the College, or failing to maintain a standard of practice of the profession; 

2. Contravening the Regulated Health Professions Act, 1991; 

3. Falsifying documents; 

4. Making a claim respecting the utility of a treatment, remedy, device or procedure other than a claim which can be supported as a reasonable professional opinion; 

5. Engaging in disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional conduct; and, 

6. Engaging in conduct unbecoming a Massage Therapist. 

THE PLEA 
The Member entered a guilty plea in relation to the allegations, with the exception of allegation 3, which was withdrawn by the College.

THE FACTS

The matter proceeded on the basis of an Agreed Statement of Facts in which the Member agreed as follows: 

1. The Member is a joint owner of and provides treatment at the “Clinic”. 

2. The allegations referred to the Discipline Committee arose from a complaint by another RMT whose client had received a “body wrap” treatment from the Member on March 10, 2010, and who also received an RMT receipt for this treatment. 

3. The subsequent investigation conducted by the College revealed that: 

(a) The Clinic made unsupported claims about the benefits of a body wrap; 

(b) The Member had lost a number of her client files due to environmental contamination and electronic failure; and

(c) The Member provided her body wrap client with a receipt for treatment, which indicated “Massage Therapy/lymphatic drainage techniques” and included the Member’s name and RMT number. 

4. On November 12, 2010, while the investigation of the complaint was still pending, the Member informed the College that although she believed that body wraps fell within the scope of Registered Massage Therapy, she voluntarily ceased to provide wraps in her capacity as a RMT and ceased issuing RMT receipts for wraps. She also updated her website to include this information.

5. On January 20, 2011, a number of terms, conditions and limitations were imposed on the Member’s Certificate of Registration (“Certificate”):

(a) the Member shall not provide “body wrap” treatments in her capacity as a RMT; 

(b) the Member shall not provide receipts for “body wrap” treatments that identify the treatment as a Massage Therapy treatment or include her registration number or RMT designation; and

(c) the Member shall not hold out “body wrap” treatments as being within the scope of her practice as an RMT. 

6. The College retained an expert to provide an opinion on whether or not the Member had breached the standards of the College as alleged. The expert concluded that hydro-therapy is a modality of Massage Therapy and is not a substitute for the complete therapeutic intervention of Massage Therapy. Therefore, it should not be billed to an insurance company as Massage Therapy. Further, the expert opined that there are clear standards with respect to the application of hydro-therapy during the course of Massage Therapy treatment. The Member did not follow those standards. 

7. The Member accepted the opinion of the expert and acknowledged that when body wraps are provided as a standalone treatment and not part of a comprehensive treatment plan, she ought not to portray the body wraps as registered Massage Therapy or provide a RMT receipt. 

8. The Member further accepted that, in providing hydro-therapy or any Massage Therapy treatment, she must adhere to the College’s standard of practice and personally attend and monitor the client during the treatment, or ensure that the client is attended by others who are suitably qualified and have the proper training. 

9. The Member further acknowledged that she ought to have taken better care to protect her paper client files from water damage and ensure that she has a proper system in place to back-up her electronic records in the event of computer failure. 

FINDING OF GUILT 
On the basis of the Member’s guilty plea and its review of the Agreed Statement Facts, the Panel of the Discipline Committee found the Member guilty of the allegations of professional misconduct, with the exception of allegation 3. 

THE SENTENCING HEARING
The Member and the College presented a Joint Submission on Penalty to the Discipline Panel, with the exception of the suspension commencement date. On these submissions, the Panel ordered as follows: 

1. The Member’s Certificate of Registration shall be suspended for period of 4 months; 

2. However, such suspension shall be remitted for a period of 2 months if the Member complies with the terms, conditions and limitation imposed on the Certificate of Registration; 

3. The following terms, conditions and limitations shall be imposed on the Members’ Certificate: 

(a) The Member shall enroll in and successfully complete, at her own expense, the College’s Record-Keeping course or a Registrar approved record-keeping course and shall provide satisfactory evidence of the same; and, 

(b) The member agrees that the College is entitled to contact the facilitator of the above-listed course, and request a report to the Registrar outlining the Member’s participation in the course, which, if unsatisfactory will constitute a breach of paragraph (a) above. 

4. Within one year of the decision becoming final, the Member must complete course work or self-study in the area of research literacy. The Member may enrol and must successfully complete, at her expense, Centennial College’s “Research Literacy for Complementary and Alternative Health Care Practitioners” course. If the course is not offered within the one-year period, the Member, as an alternative, may complete at her own expense, a self-study/review of the course materials/textbook required for the above-noted course. In the event that those materials are not available, the Member may complete an alternative Registrar approved research literacy course for health professionals and shall provide satisfactory evidence of the completion of any of the courses or self-study options as outlined above within 30 days of completing the same. Within 30 days of providing evidence of her completion of either the above options, the Member is to provide to the attention of the Registrar a three-page reflective written submission outlining what she has learned in relation to her course work and the issues raised in this matter, and which may be published at the discretion of the Registrar. The Member may consult with the College’s Practice Advisor for guidance in completing the written submissions as outlined above;

5. The Member shall be required to submit to one inspection of her practice, at her own expense, to occur within one year of her completing the suspension;

6. The Member shall pay costs to the College in the amount of $1,000;

7. The Member undertakes not to practise Massage Therapy during the period of her suspension; 

8. The decision of the Panel and the penalty imposed shall be published in the usual course; and

9. Having waived her right of appeal, the Member will receive a public and recorded reprimand.

Counsel for the Member requested that the suspension be delayed to start July, 2012 due to a number of difficult personal and financial difficulties facing the Member. The College submitted that members should not be able to pick and choose when they would like their suspension to start. The suspension is meant to be a hardship. To wait five months to start the suspension would erode the public confidence in the discipline process.

In an effort to balance the concerns of both parties and the obligations to the profession and the public, the Panel decided that the Member’s suspension should start on April 1, 2012. 

CASE COMMENT
In its reasons for accepting the penalty, the Panel noted that hydro-therapy may be part of a Massage Therapy treatment plan, but is never intended to be a stand-alone treatment and called Massage Therapy. This is clearly stated in the standards of practice and the Member clearly breached that standard. The length of this suspension sends a message that the College will not tolerate breaches of the College’s standards. The required course work and inspection of practice will ensure that the Member has learned from her mistakes and reintroduce the Member to the standards of the College with respect to record-keeping and complementary and alternative health modalities. 

The delay in the suspension date was an extra-ordinary order by the Panel, in recognition of the Member’s co-operation throughout the investigative process and her particular personal financial difficulties. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – DAYNA COMERFORD, RMT
DISCIPLINARY HEARING CONDUCTED 
JUNE 20, 2012 
The Member, Dayna Comerford, RMT, was charged with four allegations of professional misconduct.

1. Contravening a term, condition or limitation imposed on her Certificate of Registration (“Certificate”); 

2. Receiving any form of benefit from the practice of Massage Therapy while under suspension unless full disclosure is made to the College of the nature of the benefit to be obtained and prior approval is obtained from the Executive Committee; 

3. Signing or issuing, in a member’s professional capacity, a document that the Member knows contains a false or misleading statement; and 

4. Engaging in conduct or performing an act in relation to practising the profession that, having regard to all the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional. 

THE PLEA
The Member entered a guilty plea in relation to allegations 1, 2 and 4. The College withdrew allegation 3. 

THE FACTS
The evidence was presented by way of an Agreed Statement of Facts. The allegations of professional misconduct arose out of the failure to pay the requisite fees resulting in the Member’s Certificate being suspended on February 23, 2010. 

On August 20, 2010, Ms. Comerford contacted the College by email to update her practice location. In response, Member Services advised Ms. Comerford that her Certificate was suspended effective February 23, 2010 for non-payment of fees. 

In subsequent email correspondence, the Member advised that she sent her CEU package, including the form to renew her registration, late in 2009. Ms. Comerford advised that she provided her husband’s credit card information and signature so that her fees could be debited automatically. Member Services responded saying that Ms. Comerford had to pay certain fees before reinstatement. Ms. Comerford paid those fees on August 27, 2010 and her Certificate was reinstated shortly thereafter. 

The College had received Ms. Comerford’s CEU package on January 11, 2010. On January 21, 2010, the College advised the Member that the deadline to renew her registration had passed and that her Certificate would be suspended unless she took specific steps by February 22, 2010. On January 27, 2010, the College advised Ms. Comerford that her renewal package was incomplete as:
1. She did not authorize the correct amount; 
2. She did not fill in the insurance section correctly; and 
3. She did not sign and date the General Declaration. 

The package sent by the College advising Ms. Comerford that her Certificate was suspended for non-payment of fees was not picked up and was returned to the College in March. 

A subsequent investigation by the College established that: 

1. The Member practiced at three clinical locations during the period of her suspension; 

2. The Member ceased practicing as soon as she found out that her Certificate was suspended; 

3. The Member had sent in her renewal form and CEU reporting form, and was confused as to why she had not received an updated Registration Card; 

4. The Member stated that she only became aware of the suspension after sending the College an updated clinic location on August 20, 2010; 

5. The Member did not check the credit card statement to ensure that the registration fees were paid, as it was her husband’s credit card; 

6. The Member had not read the correspondence sent to her by the College in early 2010, as she had been living with her parents-in-law and did not have a key to check the mail when they were out of the country from the beginning of the year until sometime in February 2010; 

7. When the Member’s in-laws returned, the Member picked up the Notice from the College but when she attempted to retrieve the registered mail package, the post office informed her that the mail in question had been returned to sender; and 

8. The address on file during the period of the Member’s suspension was the address of her in-laws. 

The Member acknowledged that she practiced Massage Therapy while suspended. In her defence, the Member claimed that she did not become aware of her suspension until August 2010 and that she immediately cancelled all scheduled Massage Therapy appointments thereafter. The Member admitted that she was responsible for collecting her mail, but noted that the College should have attempted to notify her in an alternative manner when it was clear that she did not receive the Notice of Suspension by Registered Mail. 

The Member acknowledged that she was guilty of professional misconduct in respect of allegations 1, 2 and 4. 

FINDING OF GUILT
On the basis of the Member’s guilty plea and its review of the Agreed Statement of Facts, the Panel of the Discipline Committee found the Member guilty of allegations 1, 2 and 4. The Panel accepted the withdrawal of allegation 3. 

THE SENTENCING HEARING
The Member and College presented a Joint Submissions on Penalty to the Discipline Panel. On these submissions, the Panel ordered as follows: 

1. The Member’s Certificate shall be suspended for a period of 3 months;

2. However, such suspension shall be remitted for a period of 2 months if the Member complies with the terms, conditions and limitations imposed on the Member’s Certificate; 

3. The following terms, conditions and limitations shall be imposed on the Member’s Certificate, and shall continue until the Member complies with each of the terms, conditions and limitations set out below, and in any event, completed within one year of the Panel’s decision: 

(a) The Member shall successfully complete the College’s Professionalism workshop and provide satisfactory evidence of completing same within 30 days; 

(b) The Member agrees that the College is entitled to contact the facilitators for the course and request a report to the Registrar outlining the Member’s participation in the course which, if unsatisfactory, will constitute a breach of paragraph 3(a) above.

4. The Member will contribute to the investigation and prosecution costs of the College in the amount of $1,000;

5. The decision of the Panel and the penalty imposed shall be published in the usual course; and 

6. Having waived her right of appeal, the Member will receive a public and recorded reprimand. 

CASE COMMENT
This decision stands for the principle that practising Massage Therapy without a valid registration is a very serious offence. Although the Panel recognized that the Member stopped treating the clients immediately when she learned of her status, it is the Member’s responsibility to ensure that her registration remains valid and that the College has a reliable means of contacting her. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – CLAUDIA DOLSON, RMT
DISCIPLINARY HEARING CONDUCTED 
JUNE 7, 2012 
The Member, Claudia Dolson, RMT, was charged with the following counts of professional misconduct: 

1. Signing or issuing, in the Member’s professional capacity, a document that the Member knows contains a false or misleading statement; 

2. Falsifying records relating to the Member’s practice; and

3. Engaging in conduct or performing an act relevant to the practice of the profession that, having regard to all the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional. 

THE PLEA
The Member entered a guilty plea in relation to allegations 1 and 2, and the College withdrew allegation 3. 

THE FACTS
Evidence was presented by way of an Agreed Statement of Facts. 

On April 6, 2009, the Member’s registration as a Massage Therapist was suspended for non-payment of fees. On August 10, 2009, the Member paid the necessary fees to renew her registration. 

During the period of her suspension, the Member continued to practice Massage Therapy. The Member did not advise her clients or the owners of the clinic where she worked that her registration had been suspended, and she continued to maintain treatment records. 

During the College’s investigation of this matter, the Member failed to cooperate consistently with the College investigators. She failed to provide client files on request, and provided inconsistent information to a College investigator. 

FINDING OF GUILT 
On the basis of the Member’s guilty plea and its review of the Agreed Statement of Facts, the Panel of the Discipline Committee found the Member guilty in relation to counts 1 and 3 as outlined above. 

PENALTY
The College and the Member made a Joint Submission on Penalty. On the basis of these submissions, the Panel ordered as follows:

1. A nine (9) month suspension of the Member’s Certificate of Registration, with three (3) months of the suspension to be remitted if the Member complies with terms, conditions and limitations imposed on her Certificate of Registration as set out below, within six (6) months;

2. Terms, conditions, and limitations on the Member’s Certificate of Registration requiring her to attend and successfully complete, at her own expense, the College’s Professionalism Workshop within one (1) year of the date of the Decision;

3. The Member shall submit to one (1) inspection of her practice, at her own expense;

4. The Member shall pay costs in the amount of $4,000.00; 

5. The Member will receive a public and recorded reprimand; and

6. The Decision shall be published in the usual course. 

In its Reasons for Penalty, the Panel noted that it is a very serious offence to practice Massage Therapy without a valid licence, and that the penalty reinforces the seriousness of the offence. The Panel noted that the length of the suspension also takes into account the Member’s failure to consistently cooperate with College Investigators. A failure to cooperate goes to the issue of governability, and the Panel noted that the privilege of self-regulation means that the profession is expected to follow the Standards and Regulations of the College and to fully cooperate with the College. 

The Panel noted that the suspension sends a strong message to the profession that this type of behaviour will not be tolerated, and protects the public while the Member is being rehabilitated. The required course work will assist in the Member’s rehabilitation, and the inspection will further protect the public. 

The Panel also made clear that it is not acceptable to provide “relaxation massage” while suspended. The Panel found that the profession needs to be clear that when you are suspended, you cannot “pretend that doing relaxation massage is not part of being an RMT.” 

CASE COMMENT
Practicing while a member’s Certificate of Registration is suspended is a serious violation of a member’s professional obligations. Compounding this violation with a failure to consistently cooperate with the College raises serious issues as to governability. As this case highlights, the College will not tolerate this behaviour, and members found to be engaging in such conduct will be brought before the Discipline Committee where significant periods of suspension will be sought. The Panel also made clear that it is not acceptable to provide “relaxation massage” when suspended. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – HOWARD HEAVEN, RMT
DISCIPLINARY HEARING CONDUCTED 
JULY 25, 2012
The Member, Howard Heaven, RMT, was charged with seven counts of professional misconduct:

1. Contravening the Massage Therapy Act, 1991, S.O. 1991, the Regulated Health Professions Act, 1991 or the Regulations under either of those Acts;

2. Contravening a term, condition or limitation imposed on a member’s Certificate of Registration;

3. Receiving any form of benefit from the practice of Massage Therapy while under suspension unless full disclosure is made by the Member to the College of the nature of the benefits to be obtained and prior approval is obtained from the Executive Committee;

4. Signing or issuing, in the Member’s professional capacity, a document that the Member knows contains a false or misleading statement;

5. Failing to keep records as required;

6. Falsifying a record relating to the Member’s practice; and

7. Engaging in conduct or performing an act relevant to the practice of the profession that, having regard to all circumstances would reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful, dishonourable and unprofessional.

THE PLEA
The Member entered a plea of guilty to Allegations 1, 2, 3, 4, 6 and 7. 

The College withdrew Allegation 5.

THE FACTS
The Member and the College entered an Agreed Statement of Facts. The admitted facts included that:

1. Mr. Heaven’s Certificate of Registration had been suspended during a period from May 2007 to May 2008;

2. As a result of an order of a Panel of the Discipline Committee of the College, the Member’s Certificate of Registration was to be suspended for four (4) consecutive months, however one (1) month of the suspension was to be remitted upon Mr. Heaven’s successful completion of the terms, conditions, and limitations imposed on his Certificate of Registration, which included that Mr. Heaven complete certain coursework, make certain submissions and pay costs in the amount of $2,000, within eighteen (18) months of the date of the hearing;

3. Mr. Heaven failed to pay any of the costs awarded against him and his Certificate of Registration was suspended for the full four month period imposed by the Panel of the Discipline Committee, from March 17, 2010 to July 17, 2010;

4. Mr. Heaven admitted that during this period of suspension in 2010 he:

(a) Did perform a number of Massage Therapy treatments;

(b) Held himself out as licensed to practice Massage Therapy to clients he treated, including by using or authorizing the use of his RMT number on receipts that were submitted to an insurer;

(c) Was remunerated for Massage Therapy treatments provided during his period of suspension and did not seek approval from the College for these treatments or remuneration;

Counsel for the Member and the College provided treatment records indicating over 400 massage treatments by Mr. Heaven during his period of suspension in 2010.

FINDING OF GUILT
The Hearing Panel found the admitted facts supported a finding that the Member was guilty of the six allegations of professional misconduct to which the Member pled guilty. 

SENTENCING 
The College and the Member contested the penalty to be imposed by the Hearing Panel. The Hearing Panel heard evidence from the Member himself on the issue of penalty. Mr. Heaven’s testimony included that:

1. He had been unable to pay the $2,000 ordered by the previous panel of the Discipline Committee due to financial crisis;

2. He was unemployed from July 2010 until November 2010, is currently employed as a personal trainer, only works 5 to 10 hours per week part time, and has difficulty providing for his family;

3. He practiced while suspended to support his family, his intentions were not malicious, and he has otherwise cooperated with the College except in respect of the payment of the outstanding $2,000 in costs; and

4. He is an asset to the profession and has helped others choose a career in Massage Therapy.

The College entered as evidence the reasons for decision of two previous panels of the Discipline Committee in respect of the Member. A 2006 decision (with reasons dated in 2007) suspended Mr. Heaven for a period of time beginning in May 2007. Mr. Heaven was found guilty of professional misconduct after acknowledging he failed to abide by an undertaking given to the Complaints Committee. The 2010 decision imposed the suspension at issue in this case (from March to July 2010), based on Mr. Heaven’s admission that he benefitted from the practice of Massage Therapy while suspended during the earlier period of suspension.

The College and the Member each made submissions on penalty. The Hearing Panel was referred to a number of previous decisions of the Discipline Committee.

The College sought the penalty of revocation, a public reprimand and a payment of $4,000 (to include the outstanding $2,000). 

The Member sought the penalty of suspension for 6 to 8 months, a fine of $1,000, payable within six months of resumption of practice, a payment arrangement for the outstanding $2,000, submission to an inspection of his practice, and additional coursework. 

The Hearing Panel unanimously agreed on the penalty of revocation of the Member’s Certificate of Registration, and an order to pay costs in the amount of $1,000 to the College. The Hearing Panel concluded that the Member was ungovernable. 

The Hearing Panel referred to Mr. Heaven’s long-standing history of past conduct proceedings with the College. This was the Member’s third such proceeding. He did not abide by past undertakings. The Hearing Panel acknowledged Mr. Heaven’s remorse, but did not accept Mr. Heaven’s explanation that he continued to practice while suspended to support his family to be a valid excuse. Mr. Heaven could have supported his family in ways that did not require a breach of the conditions on his Certificate of Registration. 

The Hearing Panel considered this case to be more serious than other decisions to which it was referred. Based on Mr. Heaven’s past history of breach of undertakings, the Hearing Panel had little confidence that he would be governable in the future. The Hearing Panel also referred to the cost of the proceedings to the College, and its lack of confidence that these costs will be recuperated. It noted that the Member had failed to protect the public by misrepresenting himself as a licensed Registered Massage Therapist.

The Hearing Panel also noted that the decision sends a strong message to members, the public and the insurance industry that practicing Massage Therapy while suspended is considered serious misconduct and will not be tolerated. 

CASE COMMENT
The Heaven decision emphasizes that members must abide by orders of the College’s governing bodies and undertakings given to the College. This is particularly true of orders and undertakings that have the effect of imposing terms and conditions on the Member’s Certificate of Registration or preventing the Member from practicing. 

A member who repeatedly fails to abide by orders of the College and/or undertakings given to the College may be found to be ungovernable and have his or her license revoked. As the Hearing Panel in this case noted, this is serious misconduct that will not be tolerated.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – HEATHER HUGHES, RMT
DISCIPLINARY HEARING CONDUCTED 
NOVEMBER 29, 2012
The Member, Heather Hughes, RMT, was charged with three counts of professional misconduct:

1. Contravening a term, condition or limitation imposed on a member’s Certificate of Registration, contrary to section 26, paragraph 6 of Ontario Regulation 544/94, as amended;

2. Signing or issuing, in the Member’s professional capacity, a document that the Member knows contains a false or misleading statement, contrary to section 26, paragraph 29 of Ontario Regulation 544/94, as amended; and

3. Engaging in conduct or performing an act in the course of practicing the profession, that having regard to all of the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional, contrary to section 26, paragraph 44 of Ontario Regulation 544/94 as amended.

THE PLEA
The Member entered a guilty plea to each allegation of professional misconduct outlined above.

THE FACTS
The facts of the case were presented by the parties through an Agreed Statement of Facts.

The Member’s Certificate of Registration as a Massage Therapist was suspended as a result of her failure to submit the CEU reporting form and requisite fee on April 19, 2010. She was notified of the suspension by letter from the College on the same date.

The Member maintained an active practice during the period of her suspension. While she encountered a number of personal difficulties in the period leading up to and immediately following her suspension, the Member acknowledged that she is responsible for maintaining an up to date address with the College and opening her mail.

On July 16, 2010, the Member paid the requisite fees to have her Certificate of Registration reinstated with the College. 

FINDING OF GUILT
The Panel of the Discipline Committee unanimously found that the facts contained in the Agreed Statement of Facts supported the guilty plea and therefore the Panel found the Member guilty of each of the allegations of professional misconduct. 

PENALTY
The Member and the College presented a Joint Submission on Penalty to the Panel of the Discipline Committee and submissions were made with respect to penalty. Based upon these submissions, the Panel ordered as follows:

1. The Member shall receive a public and recorded reprimand immediately following the conclusion of the Discipline Hearing.

2. The panel shall direct the Registrar to suspend the Member’s Certificate of Registration for a period of 4 months, however, such suspension shall be remitted by 2 months if the Member complies with the terms, conditions and limitations imposed on her Certificate of Registration as provided below.

3. The suspension of the Member’s Certificate of Registration shall commence on the 17th day of December, 2012.

4. The following terms, conditions and limitations shall be imposed on the Member’s Certificate of Registration:

(a) The Member shall enroll in and successfully complete, at her own expense, the College’s Record-Keeping Course or a Registrar-approved record-keeping course, and shall provide satisfactory evidence of same; and

(b) The Member agrees that the College is entitled to contact the facilitator of the above-listed course, and request a report to the Registrar outlining the Member’s participation in the course which, if unsatisfactory, will constitute a breach of paragraph (a) above.

5. The Member shall submit to one inspection of her practice, at her own expense, within one year of completing her suspension. The costs of the inspection shall not exceed $250.

6. The Member shall pay costs to the College in the amount of $1,000 within 45 days of the hearing.

7. The Member undertakes not to practice Massage Therapy during the period of her suspension. 

8. Publication in the usual course.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – 
STAVROS KAMOULAKOS, RMT
DISCIPLINARY HEARING CONDUCTED 
AUGUST 24 AND SEPTEMBER 22, 2011
The Member, Stavros Kamoulakos, RMT, was charged with four counts of professional misconduct: 

1. Contravening the Act, the Regulated Health Professions Act, 1991 or the regulations under either of those Acts pursuant to Section 26, Paragraph 41 of the Ontario Regulations 544/94 as amended;

2. Receiving any form of benefit from the practice of Massage Therapy while under suspension unless full disclosure is made by the member to the College of the nature of the benefits to be obtained and prior approval is obtained from the Executive Committee pursuant to Section 26, Paragraph 13 of Ontario Regulation 544/94 as amended;

3. Signing or issuing, in the member’s professional capacity, a document that the member knows contains a false or misleading statement, pursuant to Section 26, Paragraph 29 of Ontario Regulation 544/94 as amended; and

4. Engaging in conduct or performing an act relevant to the practice of the profession that, having regard to all circumstances would reasonable be regarded by members as disgraceful, dishonourable and unprofessional, pursuant to Section 26, Paragraph 44 of Ontario Regulation 544/94 as amended.

THE PLEA
The Member did not attend the hearing, although duly served with the Notice of Hearing. The hearing proceeded in absentia.

THE FACTS
The Panel heard evidence from three witnesses on behalf of the College.

The first witness, an administrator at the College, testified as to the Member’s breach of a suspension order. On October 21, 2009, the Member had been found guilty of disgraceful, dishonourable and unprofessional conduct, and he was suspended from November 4, 2009 to December 3, 2009. The Member advised the College on November 9, 2009 that he had stopped practicing Massage Therapy and no longer made any reference to “RMT”. However, the Member’s clinic website still referred to him as an RMT. 

The second witness, an investigator for the College, testified that she booked an appointment for Massage Therapy with the Member for November 27, 2009 and was told that she would be able to obtain a receipt. When she attended the clinic, the Member’s treatment room contained the Member’s registration and diploma. The Member reviewed the witness’s health history form and inquired into what type of treatment she wanted. He performed a back and neck massage using standard Swedish techniques. The Member did not inform her that he was using a different style, nor did he use the word “orthotherapy”. When the witness received her receipt, the receptionist wrote the Member’s number on the receipt, which the Member signed. Before the witness left, she took the Member’s business card which showed him to be an RMT.

The third witness, an investigator for the College, secured the Member’s treatment and appointment book records. She investigated the Member’s clinic website and found that it showed the Member to do massage and orthotics. There was no information about orthotherapy. The Member advised the investigator that he was not practicing Massage Therapy while suspended, he had removed his registration from his treatment room and he told his clients he was doing orthotherapy. With respect to the difference between orthotherapy and Massage Therapy, the Member advised that orthotherapy was similar to Swedish massage, but it treats the whole body and does not include myofascial treatment. He acknowledged that most people would not know that there was a difference between orthotherapy and Massage Therapy. He told his clients he was doing a different style of massage, and he did not make client notes for orthotherapy.

The witness testified that the Member was unable to explain any clear differences between orthotherapy and Massage Therapy.

The Member told the witness that he did not use his registration number on receipts while suspended. When he was shown the receipt issued to the investigator, he said that this was a computer glitch. The Member’s records did not support his explanations. 

FINDING OF GUILT
The Panel found the Member guilty on all allegations. 

In respect of the first allegation of contravening the Act, the Panel found that the Member represented himself as a Registered Massage Therapist while suspended. The Member had displayed his Certificate of Registration in his treatment room and his business cards showed him to be an RMT. The clinic’s website showed him to be an RMT and made no mention of orthotherapy.

In respect of the second allegation, receiving a benefit from the practice of Massage Therapy while suspended, the Panel found that the Member was performing Massage Therapy on a regular basis. This was evidenced by the Member’s Closed Tickets log and the lack of evidence that the massages performed by the Member while under suspension were not Massage Therapy. Furthermore, the second witness testified that the Member did not tell her that he was performing orthotherapy and that his technique was standard Swedish massage.

In respect of the third allegation, signing or issuing a document in the Member’s professional capacity that he knows contains a false or misleading statement, the Panel found that the Member did issue a receipt for Massage Therapy to the second witness. The receipt issued to the second witness by the Member contained his RMT number and was issued at a time when the Member was suspended. The Member also signed the receipt in the presence of the second witness. Furthermore, the Member knew this was a false receipt because he knew he was suspended.

In respect of the fourth allegation, practicing Massage Therapy and issuing receipts while suspended were serious offenses that are disgraceful, dishonourable and unprofessional.

THE SENTENCING HEARING
The Panel imposed the following penalty:

1. An order directing the Registrar of the College to revoke the Certificate of Registration of the Member;

2. The Member shall pay costs to the College in the amount of $5000; and

3. Publication in the usual course.

In its reasons for imposing the penalty that it did, the Panel referred to a prior decision provided by Counsel for the College, CMTO v. D. Cook (2008). The Panel noted Mr. Cook’s registration was revoked under similar circumstances. The Panel recognized the severity of the penalty but found that it was appropriate given the disrespect that the Member demonstrated towards the College. Of particular concern to the Panel was the fact that the Member did not follow the previous order against him, did not attend his hearing and did not respond to the College’s attempt at communication. Taken together, the Panel found the Member to be ungovernable.

CASE COMMENT
The Panel intends its decision to send a message to other members of the profession that the type of behaviour exhibited by the Member will not be tolerated. The decision was in the public interest as it revoked the membership of a member who would not follow the standards of the profession.

The inappropriate behaviour of the Member necessitated an investigation and a Discipline hearing, both of which are expensive and justified the imposition of costs against the Member.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – VU LE, RMT
DISCIPLINARY HEARING CONDUCTED 
OCTOBER 18, 2012
THE CHARGES
The Member, Vu Le, RMT, was charged with five counts of professional misconduct, namely that he:

1. Failed to keep records as required;

2. Falsified a record relating to the Member’s practice;

3. Signed or issued, in the Member’s professional capacity, documents that the Member knew to contain a false or misleading statement;

4. Contravened the Massage Therapy Act, 1991, the Regulated Health Professions Act, 1991, or the Regulations under either of those Acts; and

5. Engaged in conduct or performed an act relevant to the practice of the profession that, having regard to all the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional.

THE PLEA
Mr. Le entered a plea of guilty to the allegations of failing to keep records as required (count 1), falsifying a record relating to his practice (count 2), signing or issuing a document that he knew to contain a false or misleading statement (count 3), and disgraceful and dishonourable conduct (count 5). Following the plea, the charge of contravening the Massage Therapy Act, 1991, the Regulated Health Professions Act, 1991, or the Regulations under either of those Acts (count 4) was withdrawn. The Member was not represented by legal counsel.

THE FACTS
Evidence was presented by way of an Agreed Statement of Facts.

The evidence disclosed that Mr. Le has been a registered Massage Therapist since 2004, and that he provided Massage Therapy at the “Facility” from at least 2008 through 2010.

In late 2009, the College commenced an investigation of the Facility due to concerns that Massage Therapy receipts were being issued for non-Massage Therapy services. A College Investigator (“C.R.”) attended at the Facility for a facial on January 22, 2010. Afterward, C.R. received a receipt with the name “Le, Vu – RMT – CMTO Registration # K481”. The receptionist initialled the receipt “VML”. The Member’s full name is Vu Minh-Nguyen Le.

On March 1, 2010, C.R. obtained a massage at the Facility. On March 5, 2010, C.R. obtained a manicure and pedicure at the Facility. Neither service was provided by the Member, but in both cases the receptionist provided the Investigator with receipts bearing the Member’s name and RMT number, then signed “VML” on the receipts.

On July 10, 2010, a second College Investigator (“G.K.”) attended at the Facility and met with the Member, explaining that she was there to collect client records. The Member refused to provide client records, and G.K. left without obtaining any records.

Over the next four days, the Member reviewed his files. Where his printed schedule identified a treatment provided by the Member, but the corresponding client file did not include treatment notes for that visit, the Member filled in treatment notes as if they had been made contemporaneously. 

On July 14, 2010, G.K. returned to the Facility to attempt to obtain records, including the records for C.R., the alias of the first College Investigator. The client file for C.R. included the receipts for non-Massage Therapy services, bearing the Member’s information, which C.R. had obtained on January 22, March 1, and March 5, 2010. Those receipts were accompanied by falsified treatment notes completed by the Member after G.K.’s visit to the Facility on July 10, 2010. G.K. also collected a computer printout of the Member’s appointment schedule, which included the appointments for C.R., who the Member never treated.

In an examination on March 21, 2011, the Member admitted to falsifying C.R.’s treatment records, as well as treatment records for as many as 10 additional patients. He indicated that he panicked after G.K.’s attendance at the Facility.

At the examination, the Member admitted that he had not been maintaining records as required by his professional obligations. The Member admitted to completing records for clients whom he had no recollection of treating. 

THE FINDING OF GUILT
On the basis of Mr. Le’s guilty plea and its review of the Agreed Statement of Facts, the panel of the Discipline Committee found the Member guilty of four counts of professional misconduct.

THE SENTENCING HEARING
Immediately following the acceptance of the plea, a sentencing hearing was conducted by the panel of the Discipline Committee. The Member and the College presented a Joint Submission Respecting Penalty and Costs to the panel. Upon consideration of the Joint Submission and upon hearing the submissions of counsel for the College, as well as the Member, the panel accepted the Joint Submission and imposed the following penalty:

1. a nine (9) month suspension of the Member’s Certificate of Registration;

2. a three (3) month remittance of the Member’s suspension if the Member complies with the terms, conditions and limitations imposed on his Certificate of Registration, as set out in paragraphs 3 and 4;

3. terms, conditions and limitations on the Member’s Certificate of Registration. namely:

(a) The Member shall, within 4 months of the Discipline Committee’s Decision, enroll in, at his own expense, the College’s Standards and Regulations Course and shall provide satisfactory evidence within 30 days of completing the same;

(b) The Member shall, within 4 months of the Discipline Committee’s Decision, enroll in, at his own expense, the College’s Professionalism Workshop and shall provide satisfactory evidence within 30 days of completing the same; 

4. the Member shall complete the courses referred to in paragraph 3, above, within one year of the date of the Discipline Committee’s Decision;

5. a public and recorded reprimand;

6. costs of the hearing in the amount of $2,000; and

7. the publication of the Discipline Committee’s Decision in the usual course, as well as the publication, at the discretion of the Registrar, details of the Member’s failure to comply with any terms of the penalty imposed.

CASE COMMENT
The Le proceeding, like others that have come before it, dealt with the significant issue of falsifying records in the context of an ongoing College investigation. The College has a Zero Tolerance Policy with respect to these offences, which is reflected in the lengthy suspension received by the Member in this case. In addition, the panel noted that Mr. Le failed to adequately protect his RMT credentials from being misused, and that it is every RMT’s responsibility to take action if he or she has any hint that such misuse is occurring. The College will continue to seek significant periods of suspension for members found guilty of these kinds of offenses.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – DEBBIE NICHOLLS, RMT
DISCIPLINARY HEARING CONDUCTED 
SEPTEMBER 20, 2012
The Member, Debbie Nicholls, RMT, was charged with six counts of professional misconduct:

1. Contravening a term, condition or limitation imposed on the Member’s Certificate of Registration, contrary to Section 26, Paragraph 5 of Ontario Regulation 544/94, as amended;

2. Receiving a benefit from the practice of Massage Therapy while under suspension without making full disclosure to the College of the nature of the benefit to be obtained and obtaining prior approval from the Executive Committee, contrary to Section 26, Paragraph 13 of Ontario Regulation 544/94, as amended;

3. Signing or issuing, in the Member’s professional capacity, a document that the Member knew contained a false or misleading statement, contrary to Section 26, Paragraph 29 of Ontario Regulation 544/94, as amended;

4. Submitting an account or charge for services that the Member knew was false or misleading, contrary to Section 26, Paragraph 30 of Ontario Regulation 544/94, as amended;

5. With respect to the information return required under Ontario Regulation 864/93 (Registration) made under the Act on the renewal of a certificate of registration, the Member made a false or misleading statement or declaration or failed to fully provide the information required, contrary to Section 26, Paragraph 47 of Ontario Regulation 544/94, as amended; and

6. Engaging in conduct or performing an act, in the course of practicing the profession that, having regard to all circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional, contrary to Section 26, Paragraph 44 of Ontario Regulation 544/94, as amended.

THE PLEA
The Member entered a plea of guilty to allegations 1, 2, 3, and 5. The parties made submissions with respect to allegation 6. 

The College withdrew allegation 4 at the beginning of the hearing. 

THE FACTS
This matter proceed by way of an Agreed Statement of Facts. 

After the Member failed to submit her Target Level Submission Form of the Self-Assessment Tool, she received notification from the College that her registration would be suspended if she failed to submit the form along with a required fee by a certain date. The Member subsequently failed to submit her Target Level Submission Form and the required fee by the deadline. On October 27, 2009, the Member’s registration as a Massage Therapist was suspended. 

Following the suspension of the Member’s Certificate of Registration, she provided over 200 Massage Therapy treatments and issued over 50 receipts representing that she was a registered Massage Therapist prior to the reinstatement of her registration approximately 10 months later on August 27, 2010. The Member admitted that she knew her registration as a Massage Therapist was suspended during that approximately 10 month period.

In addition, the Member admitted that she failed to advise the College of her primary practice location while her registration was suspended in 2009 and 2010.

FINDING OF GUILT
The Panel of the Discipline Committee found the Member guilty of the five remaining allegations of professional misconduct (i.e. all allegations, except for submitting an account or charge for service that the Member knew was false or misleading, which was withdrawn by the College).

THE PENALTY
The Member and the College made submissions to the Panel of the Discipline Committee with respect to the appropriate penalty in this case. After hearing those submissions, the Panel ordered as follows:

2. A six month suspension of the Member’s Certificate of Registration. However, such suspension to be remitted by a period of three months if the Member complies with the following terms, conditions and limitations imposed upon her Certificate of Registration:

(a) Prior to November 30, 2012 the Member shall complete a 10-20 page research paper with cited references highlighting both the effects and possible coping mechanisms to address the issue of professional burnout. All or part of this paper may be published at the discretion of the Registrar. A representative of the College (the Practice Advisor) will review this paper in terms of efficacy and quality of content. If there are any issues raised with respect to the content as indicated above, the Member and Registrar will be advised of any issues and the same may be deemed to be a failure to comply with this terms of the Penalty Order at the discretion of the Registrar.

3. The Member shall pay costs to the College in the amount of $1,000, to be paid within 30 days of the decision becoming final; and

4. Publication of the Discipline Committee’s decision in the usual course. 

In fashioning the Penalty Order in this case, the Discipline Committee noted that there is a continuing professional obligation to review and respond to the College’s correspondence even when a member is suffering from mental burnout. The Discipline Committee further noted that the seriousness of the conduct at issue (working while suspended and not advising the College of practice locations) is reflected by the length of the suspension in this case.

CASE COMMENT
The Nicholls Decision indicates a willingness on the part of the Discipline Committee to tailor a Penalty Order to address both the nature of a member’s misconduct as well as his or her personal circumstances.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – 
MONICA PASINATO-FORCHIELLI, RMT
DISCIPLINARY HEARING CONDUCTED SEPTEMBER 28 AND 29, 2011 AND JULY 26, 2012
The Member, Monica Pasinato-Forchielli, RMT, was charged with three counts of professional misconduct:

1. Contravening the Massage Therapy Act, 1991, S.O. 1991, by failing to submit to the College a mandatory report as required by section 85.1 of the Health Professions Procedural Code, contrary to section 26, paragraph 41 of Ontario Regulation 544/94, as amended;

2. Engaging in conduct or performing an act in the course of practicing the profession, that having regard to all of the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional, contrary to section 26, paragraph 44 of Ontario Regulation 544/94 as amended; and 

3. Engaging in conduct that would be reasonably be regarded by members as conduct unbecoming a Massage Therapist, contrary to section 26, paragraph 49 of Ontario Regulation 544/94, as amended.

THE PLEA
The Member entered a plea of not guilty to all of the allegations.

THE FACTS
The Hearing Panel heard evidence from two witnesses on behalf of the College, the complainant (SO) and the investigator appointed by the College Investigator. The Hearing Panel also heard evidence from the Member, Ms. Pasinato-Forchielli. The Hearing Panel found that on September 17, 2009, SO told Ms. Pasinato-Forchielli that another RMT that practised at the same clinic as Ms. Pasinato-Forchielli had touched her inappropriately when she had a treatment with him. Ms. Pasinato-Forchielli asked SO if she was physically hurt her, to which SO replied no. In her emotional state, SO was not forthcoming with respect to the details of her incident with the Member and Ms. Pasinato-Forchielli had no reason to believe that there had been a sexual assault at that time. 

Ms. Pasinato-Forchielli told SO that she was busy with a conference and would not be available for two weeks. She also asked that SO call her back when she returned, so they could then talk.

When Ms. Pasinato-Forchielli spoke to the Member, she did not ask for any details of what happened and chose not to deal with SO’s complaint at that time.

FINDING OF GUILT
The Panel of the Discipline Committee found the Member guilty of two of the three allegations of professional misconduct. 

The Member was found not guilty of failing to submit to the College a Mandatory Report as required by section 85.1 of the Health Professions Procedural Code. The Member was found guilty of engaging in conduct or performing an act in the course of practicing the profession, that having regard to all of the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional as well as engaging in conduct that would reasonably be regarded by members conduct unbecoming a Massage Therapist.

While there was no need to submit a mandatory report to the College, the Member did not deal with SO’s concerns appropriately and the Member should have made time to talk to SO and get the full story from her.

THE SENTENCING HEARING
The Member and the College presented a Joint Submission on Penalty to the Panel of the Discipline Committee and submissions were made with respect to penalty. Based upon these submissions, the Panel ordered as follows:

1. The Member shall receive a public and recorded reprimand immediately following the conclusion of the Penalty Hearing;

2. A 60 day suspension of the Member’s Certificate of Registration. However, such suspension shall be remitted for a period of up to 30 days if the Member complies with the terms, conditions and limitations imposed upon her Certificate of Registration below;

3. The following terms, conditions and limitations shall be imposed upon the Member’s Certificate of Registration:

(a) Prior to September 25, 2012, the Member shall enroll in and successfully complete, at her own expense, the College’s Professionalism Workshop, and shall provide satisfactory evidence of same;

(b) The Member agrees that the College is entitled to contact the facilitators of the above-listed course, and request a report to the Registrar outlining the Member’s participation in the course, which if unsatisfactory will constitute a breach of term (a) above; and

(c) Within 15 days of completing the Professionalism Workshop, the Member shall make written reflective submissions to the College setting out the lessons learned from the Professionalism Workshop with respect to the issues raised in the Notice of Hearing.

4. The Member shall pay costs to the College in the amount of $1,200.00, to be paid within 30 days of the Order with respect to Penalty; and 

5. Publication of the Discipline Committee’s decision in the usual course.

While the Panel accepted the Joint Submission on Penalty, it noted that the penalty was on the light side of the available options given the seriousness of the behaviour. It was also the first case of its kind and the Panel stated that this type of behaviour could have more serious consequences.

CASE COMMENT
The Pasinato-Forchielli Decision emphasizes that a member who chooses not to deal with a client’s complaint about inappropriate touching may face a serious penalty, including a suspension of several months.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – ROLAND PLUMMER, RMT
DISCIPLINARY HEARING CONDUCTED 
OCTOBER 28, 29, NOVEMBER 12, 2010, 
PENALTY HEARING CONDUCTED MAY 23, 2012, 
MOTION HEARD JANUARY 17, 2013
The Member, Roland Plummer, RMT, was charged with four counts of professional misconduct: 

1. Falsifying records relating to the Member’s practice; 

2. Signing or issuing in the Member’s professional capacity, a document that the Member knows contains a false or misleading statement; 

3. Contravening the Massage Therapy Act, the Regulated Health Professions Act or the regulations under either of those Acts; and

4. Engaging in conduct unbecoming of a Massage Therapist.

THE PLEA
The Member entered a not guilty plea to all of the allegations of professional misconduct.

THE FACTS
The Panel heard evidence from four witnesses, including the Member. The Member rented a room at the “Clinic”. 

The College investigator testified that he booked an appointment at the Clinic with the Member for June 6, 2007. When the investigator arrived at the Clinic, a young female introduced herself as D.J. D.J. told the investigator that she would be doing the massage. After the massage, and at the investigator’s request, D.J. provided the investigator with a computer generated receipt with the Member’s name on it. The next day, the investigator called the Clinic. The receptionist told the investigator that the Member was the main therapist and D.J. was his employee.

The investigator attended for a second massage on August 17, 2007. The investigator again tried to book a massage appointment with the Member. When the investigator arrived at the Clinic for the massage, D.J. again greeted him and said that she would be performing the massage as the Member was not available. The investigator received a half hour massage. D.J. provided the investigator with a receipt with the Member’s name and RMT number stamped on it. 

The investigator attended the Clinic for a third massage on November 23, 2007. He did not request a specific therapist. D.J. again performed the massage. The investigator was provided with a receipt. He saw D.J. stamp the receipt with the Member’s stamp. The investigator picked up a business card at the front of the desk which had the Clinic’s logo on it. It identified D.J. as a Registered Massage Therapist. 

The investigator never met the Member nor, to his knowledge, spoke with the Member by telephone.

A second College investigator testified that she attended the Clinic to interview the Member on November 13, 2008. The Member advised that he hired RMTs to perform Massage Therapy in his rented room at the Clinic. The Member had three RMTs and one non-RMT working for him. The Member advised that the non-RMT was D.J. Her role was to operate the business in his absence. The Member told the College investigator that D.J.’s duties were clerical. He visited the Clinic daily to check on the business. 

The Member told the investigator that he had two stamps with his massage registration information on it stored in a lock-box at the front desk. This was readily accessible by the Clinic’s staff who knew where the key was. The Member’s therapists at the Clinic kept their own files and appointment books. The Member stated that he had not given D.J. permission to massage clients or use his stamp. When asked for the client record for the undercover investigator, the Member replied that there was no client by that name and thus no file. On Mondays, with clients’ permissions, the Member would demonstrate techniques on the client in front of D.J. She would treat the client under his supervision.

D.J. testified under subpoena. She was registered with the College as of February 20, 2010 with restrictions on her registration. The restrictions related directly to the conduct at issue in the Member’s hearing. 

D.J. worked at the Clinic for the Member from March, 2007 for one year. Her duties included cleaning the massage room, answering the telephone, changing sheets and filing. She was paid in cash on a bi-weekly basis. Following a discussion with the Member, D.J. began performing relaxation massages a few times a week.

D.J. testified that she saw the Member as a mentor. He taught her massage techniques. If the client agreed, she would practise the techniques shown under supervision. 

D.J. testified that the Member’s stamp was kept in a lock-box at the Clinic. D.J. stated that she had access to the lock-box as the Member had given her a key. 

On June 6, 2007, she was asked to stay late to treat the College Investigator. Upon the request for a receipt, D.J. testified that she called the Member because she was uncomfortable providing a receipt. The Member told D.J. to do the massage and issue a receipt. After the treatment, D.J. printed the receipt, which had the Member’s name and registration number on it. She filled in the appropriate information in the patient chart and filed it. 

On August 17, 2007, D.J. testified that she was again asked to perform a massage on the College Investigator. She called the Member to seek instructions, and understood that she was to do the massage and issue the receipt. D.J. provided a receipt to the College Investigator with an invoice, with the Member’s stamp on it.

On November 23, 2007, the same routine was followed; however, D.J. did not call the Member first to request permission. 

The Member testified that he did not know that D.J. was massaging clients and would never have told her to do so. He also stated that he never authorized her to issue receipts in his name when she massaged a client. The Member stated that he started the business to help other Massage Therapists gain business skills and experience. He testified that he did not keep track of the number of treatments each therapist performed or the number of appointments at the Clinic. The therapist would leave money in the lock-box and would invoice him for their work. Although the therapist had certain days in the office that they worked, they could come in whenever they wanted if they had an appointment scheduled. The Member stated that he never checked to see if his employees were following the standards of practice of Massage Therapy.

FINDING OF GUILT
The Panel found the Member guilty of allegation 4, conduct unbecoming of a Massage Therapist.

The Panel found that the Member had instructed and/or authorized employees or individuals to issue receipts to clients that falsely represented that Massage Therapy had been provided by the Member. 

As for the other allegations, the Panel found that the Member did not falsify records or sign documents as someone else, namely D.J., did. 

The Panel concluded that the Member’s statement that he started the business to help other therapists gain business skills and experience was not credible. Upon questioning by the College’s counsel, there were no business practices in place. The Member had no central appointment book, no receipt book, money was never reconciled and no way of knowing what treatments his therapists were doing. The Panel was satisfied that the Member instructed his employee, D.J., to issue false receipts.

THE SENTENCING HEARING
The penalty hearing was contested.

The College argued that conduct unbecoming a Massage Therapist was a serious charge. The Member had instructed a future RMT to break the Standards of the College. By instructing an employee to issue false receipts, the Member was responsible; acting indirectly does not limit his culpability. Among other things, a substantial suspension of six months was sought.

Counsel for the Member disagreed on the proposed suspension, start date of suspension and costs sought by the College. 

PENALTY ORDER
The Panel imposed the following Order:

1. A six month suspension of the Member’s Certificate of Registration to commence on June 11, 2012. The suspension shall be remitted, however, for a period of three months if the Member complies with the terms, conditions and limitations imposed on the Member’s Certificate, as set out below; 

2. The following terms, conditions and limitations shall be imposed upon the Member’s Certificate:

(a) The Member shall enroll in and successfully complete, at his own expense, the College’s on-line record keeping course, or Registrar approved record-keeping course, and provide satisfactory evidence within 30 days of completing same;

(b) The Member shall enroll in and successfully complete, at his own expense, the College’s Professionalism Workshop, and provide satisfactory evidence within 30 days of completing same; and

(c) The College is entitled to contact the facilitators of the above listed courses and request a report to the Registrar outlining the Member’s participation in the course which, if unsatisfactory, will constitute a breach of paragraphs 3(a) and (b) above.

3. The Member shall submit to two inspections of his practice, at his own expense, within approximately six months and one year of his returning to practice. The costs of each inspection shall not exceed $275.00 each; 

4. The Member shall contribute to the investigation and prosecution costs of the College in the amount of $6,000.00, payable to the College in monthly installments of $250.00 over 24 months; 

5. The Member shall appear before a Panel of the Discipline Committee to receive a public and recorded reprimand; and 

6. Publication of this decision in the usual course and, if the Member fails to comply with any paragraph of the Penalty Order, the College may publish, at the discretion of the Registrar, details of the Member’s failure to comply.

In its reasons for the Penalty Order, the Panel noted that the charge was serious and a suspension was warranted. A six month suspension with the ability to remit three months was fair and consistent with previous cases dealing with similar circumstances. It would provide adequate deterrence to the Member and other members of the profession, and make clear that the College will not tolerate this type of behaviour. The Member was not entitled to a lighter penalty because he did something indirectly through an employee.

With respect to the suspension commencement date, the Panel concluded that two weeks to close the Member’s practice was sufficient time. A suspension is a financial hardship for any RMT and a delay of two months was not appropriate. The suspension commencement date is not chosen for a member’s convenience.

With respect to the issue of costs, the Member behaved inappropriately and his actions necessitated an investigation and subsequent four day discipline hearing. These are costly proceedings and it is important that the Member contribute to those costs. The Panel ordered costs of $6,000.00 payable over 24 months.

ADDENDUM
On January 17, 2013, the College brought a motion, on consent, to set aside the finding of professional misconduct under s. 26(4) of the Misconduct Regulation, as this allegation had not been referred to the Discipline Committee, and was incorrectly included in the Notice of Hearing. Instead, the allegation of disgraceful, dishonourable and unprofessional conduct had been referred. The Panel granted the motion and ordered that its finding of conduct unbecoming a Massage Therapist be set aside and vacated. 

The Panel also ordered that the published results of the discipline proceeding be updated with an addendum to reflect this subsequent order.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – RAYMOND RAIT, RMT
DISCIPLINARY HEARING CONDUCTED 
MAY 24, 2012 
The Member, Raymond Rait, RMT, was charged with the following counts of professional misconduct: 

1. Contravening a term, condition or limitation imposed on the Member’s Certificate of Registration; 

2. Contravening the Act, the Regulated Health Professions Act, 1991 or the Regulations under either of those Acts;

3. Signing or issuing, in the Member’s professional capacity, a document that the Member knows contains a false or misleading statement;

4. Engaging in conduct or performing an act relevant to the practice of the profession that, having regard to all the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional (two counts);

5. Sexually abusing a patient; and

6. Contravening a standard of practice of the profession or a published standard of the College or failing to maintain a standard of practice of the profession. 

THE PLEA
The Member entered a guilty plea in relation to allegations 2, 3 and one count of 4, and the College withdrew the other allegations. 

THE FACTS
Evidence was presented by way of an Agreed Statement of Facts. 

On April 19, 2010, the Member’s registration was suspended for non-payment of fees. Despite the suspension, the Member continued to practice Massage Therapy. As part of his practice, he signed or issued invoices and/or treatment notes for Massage Therapy that suggested that he was a member in good standing with the College. 

The Member also submitted a resume when applying for a Massage Therapy job which stated that he had practiced at a facility where he had never in fact practiced.

FINDING OF GUILT 
On the basis of the Member’s guilty plea and its review of the Agreed Statement of Facts, the Panel of the Discipline Committee found the Member guilty in relation to counts 2, 3 and 4 as outlined above. 

PENALTY
The College and the Member made a Joint Submission on Penalty. On the basis of these submissions, the Panel ordered as follows:

1. A seven (7) month suspension of the Member’s Certificate of Registration commencing on the re-instatement of the Member’s Certificate of Registration, with one (1) month of the suspension to be remitted if the Member complies with terms, conditions and limitations imposed on his Certificate of Registration as set out below, within six (6) months of his re-instatement;

2. Terms, conditions, and limitations on the Member’s Certificate of Registration requiring him to attend and successfully complete the College’s Professionalism workshop and Standards and Regulations course within one (1) year of the date of the Decision;

3. The Member shall submit to two (2) inspections of his practice;

4. The Member will pay costs in the amount of $3,000.00; 

5. The Member will receive a public and recorded reprimand; and

6. The Decision shall be published in the usual course. 

In its Reasons for Penalty, the Panel noted that the penalty reflects the fact that it is a serious offence to practice Massage Therapy without a valid licence. The Panel also noted that the suspension takes into account Mr. Rait’s falsification of his resume, and that all documents issued by an RMT, including resumes, will be taken into account in determining penalty. The Panel noted that the penalty spoke to the issue of both specific and general deterrence. In addition, the required course work would serve to rehabilitate the Member, and the practice inspections would ensure that the public is protected. The Panel also found that the costs award was appropriate given that the Member’s inappropriate behaviour necessitated an investigation and hearing. 

CASE COMMENT
Practicing while a member’s Certificate of Registration is suspended is a serious violation of a member’s professional obligations. As this case highlights, the College will not tolerate this behaviour, and members found to be practicing while suspended will be brought before the Discipline Panel where significant periods of suspension will be sought. The success of the profession is closely tied to the public’s trust in its members. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – 
MARIEL CAMILLERI-SARINGER, RMT
DISCIPLINARY HEARING CONDUCTED 
JANUARY 18, 2012
The Member, Mariel Camilleri-Saringer, RMT, was charged with the following counts of professional misconduct: 

1. Contravening a standard of practice of the profession or a published standard of the College or failing to maintain the standard of practice of the profession; 

2. Failing to keep records as required; 

3. Signing or issuing, in the Member’s professional capacity, a document that the Member knows contains a false or misleading statement; 

4. Engaging in conduct or performing an act relevant to the practice of the profession that, having regarding to all the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful, dishonorable or unprofessional; and, 

5. Engaging in conduct unbecoming a Massage Therapist. 

THE PLEA
The Member entered a guilty plea in relation to allegations 1, 2, 3, and 4 (above), and the College withdrew allegation 5. 

THE FACTS
Evidence was presented by way of an Agreed Statement of Facts. 

The Member has been a Registered Massage Therapist since October 20, 1981. 

On February 17, 2010, following receipt of a complaint received by the College from an anonymous female caller, two undercover investigators attended for a couples massage with the Member. 

During the massage, the Member raised the subject of erotic massage, among other things. She also performed a breast massage on the male investigator, in which she touched his nipples. The Member indicated that she did not recall touching the investigator’s nipples, but that if she did, it was inadvertent. 

The Member issued an invoice to the investigators for “hot stone massage”, and indicated that she did so because “teaching massage” might not “qualify”. 

The Member also provided, beginning in May 2008, Massage Therapy to a client with whom she had been in a sexual relationship between February and April 2008. With the Member’s knowledge, this client was engaged in an ongoing sexual relationship with the Member’s spouse at the time the Member began providing Massage Therapy to her. 

When asked by a College investigator to produce client files, the Member advised that she does not maintain client files, and does not record any treatment notes. She also could not locate all of her health history forms or financial records. 

FINDING OF GUILT 
On the basis of the Member’s guilty plea and its review of the Agreed Statement of Facts, the Panel of the Discipline Committee found the Member guilty in relation to counts 1, 2, 3 and 4 as outlined above. 

PENALTY 
The Member and the College made a Joint Submission on Penalty on the basis of these submissions. The Panel ordered as follows:

1. The Member’s Certificate of Registration shall be suspended for a period of six (6) months. 

2. The Member shall pay costs of $1,000.00. 

3. The Member will undergo one inspection of her practice at her expense within twelve (12) months after the conclusion of her period of suspension. 

4. A public and recorded reprimand; and,

5. The publication of this decision in the usual course, which includes publication in the Annual Report of the College, an Executive Summary posted on the College’s website, as well as a summary of findings, also accessible through the College website. 

In its Reasons for Penalty, the Panel noted that while it accepted the parties’ Joint Submission, the Panel felt that the penalty was on the light side of the penalty range given the seriousness of the Member’s behaviour. 

The Panel noted that the Member’s record-keeping deficiencies warranted a suspension, which should provide deterrence for this type of behaviour. The Panel recognized that the Member had already taken two professional upgrading courses on her own initiative, and noted that the practice inspection will help to protect the public. The Member’s course work should also help the Member reflect on her demonstrated lack of judgment and ability to maintain appropriate boundaries with clients. 

CASE COMMENT
This decision emphasizes the importance of both appropriate record-keeping and of maintaining professional boundaries with clients. The six-month suspension highlights the seriousness of the professional misconduct at issue. Members are reminded of their obligations to maintain strict and appropriate boundaries with all clients. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – BRITT SCHOOLEY, RMT
DISCIPLINARY HEARING CONDUCTED 
JULY 19, 2012
THE ALLEGATIONS OF PROFESSIONAL MISCONDUCT
On July 19, 2012, a Discipline Hearing was conducted before a panel of the Discipline Committee of the College. It was alleged that Ms. Schooley committed the following acts of professional misconduct:

1. Failing to keep records as required;

2. Failing to make arrangements with a client for the transfer of the client’s records in the care of a member when that member retires from practice;

3. Contravening a standard of practice of the profession or a published standard of the College or failing to maintain a standard of practice of the profession; and,

4. Engaging in disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional conduct.

Ms. Schooley pled guilty in relation to Allegations 3 and 4. The College withdrew Allegations 1 and 2.

THE FACTS
The College and Ms. Schooley filed an Agreed Statement of Facts in which Ms. Schooley acknowledged that she had committed the professional misconduct alleged in Allegations 3 and 4 above.

Ms. Schooley was first registered as a Massage Therapist in 2002. Between 2005 and 2006, she practiced as a Massage Therapist in Ottawa at the “Centre”. In 2005, Ms. Schooley became the co-owner of the Centre with R.R., who was not a member of a regulated health profession.

In August 2006, Ms. Schooley sold her interest in the Center to R.R. and discontinued her practice there. Upon her departure, she left her client’s health records with the Centre. Although there was another Registered Massage Therapist at the clinic, Ms. Schooley did not contact her clients to advise them that she was leaving, nor did she make arrangements for the transfer of their records.

In September 2006, Ms. Schooley became employed at another clinic, where she was both the manager and practised as a Massage Therapist. Some of Ms. Schooley’s clients from the Centre moved with her to the new clinic, which was owned by R.S. R.S. was not a member of a regulated health profession. 

In October 2006, Ms. Schooley discontinued her employment at the clinic. When she left, she left her client health records behind and never retrieved them. She did not contact her clients to advise them of the change, nor did she make arrangements for the transfer of their records. After she left, she was locked out of the clinic by the landlord, and her client health records were transferred to the police.

During this period of time, Ms. Schooley was involved in a highly abusive relationship with a man who was subsequently convicted of criminal charges, and jailed on account of his actions and threats towards her. She was also pregnant with her first child, who was born four days after she discontinued her employment at the clinic.

Ms. Schooley’s records from this period of time were in the possession of the College and were reviewed by a College Expert. While he found some anomalies in Ms. Schooley’s record keeping, his essential finding was that she demonstrated competency in capturing essential health history information, and recording her assessment findings and the treatment applied.

Since May 2009, Ms. Schooley’s client health records have been regularly audited by an RMT employer, who was aware of these charges, and there are no concerns regarding the collection, storage and retention of files, nor regarding their accuracy and completeness. Ms. Schooley no longer owns or operates her own clinic.

In March and April 2012, Ms. Schooley voluntarily undertook and successfully completed the College’s Standards and Regulations course in order to refresh her skills and understanding of the expectations of the profession.

THE DISCIPLINE HEARING
Ms. Schooley was represented by legal counsel throughout the proceedings. She entered into a guilty plea in relation to Allegations 3 and 4 above. The College withdrew Allegations 1 and 2.

The Panel unanimously found that the facts contained in the Agreed Statement of Facts supported the guilty plea. The Panel therefore found Ms. Schooley guilty of Allegations 3 and 4 of professional misconduct.

THE PENALTY AND COSTS HEARING
The parties made a joint submission as to penalty and costs. The Panel accepted the joint submission as to penalty and ordered:

1. that Ms. Schooley be reprimanded;

2. that Ms. Schooley be suspended for a period of six (6) weeks. The first four (4) weeks of her suspension began immediately upon the date of the Order of the Discipline Panel (August 15, 2012). The remaining two weeks are to take place starting December 21, 2012, unless Ms. Schooley in the interim completes the College’s Record Keeping course; and,

3. that Ms. Schooley submit, at her own expense, to one (1) inspection of her practice within one (1) year of the date of the Order of the Discipline Panel. 

The Discipline Panel stressed that “client health information is very important and it is the duty of the massage therapist to protect those files.” Ms. Schooley’s circumstances during the period when the professional misconduct took place did not excuse her actions, but did shed light on her judgment and focus at the time. The Panel indicated that, although it had little information on the appropriate penalty range given the lack of cases on record of failure to safe guard records, a suspension was appropriate in order to protect the public. Ms. Schooley’s penalty, which includes a period of suspension, and required course work and inspection, provides adequate deterrence and also protects the public by ensuring that Ms. Schooley is following the standards of practice. 

The parties jointly recommended that the Discipline Panel order that Ms. Schooley pay costs in the amount of $2,500.00. The Panel found that the amount submitted was on the high side, given Ms. Schooley’s circumstances of being a single parent coming out of an abusive relationship. The Panel ordered costs in the amount of $1,000.00. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – BRIAN SUDLETSKY
DISCIPLINARY HEARING CONDUCTED 
NOVEMBER 29, 2012
ALLEGATIONS AND PLEA
Mr. Sudletsky has been a member of the College since approximately September 1997. From April 2007 to August 2008, Mr. Sudletsky’s Certificate of Registration was suspended as a result of the non-payment of fees (the “Suspension”). In the nearly 1½ years during the Suspension, Mr. Sudletsky issued official receipts for Massage Therapy at least 143 times, involving 37 patients while earning $9,095 as result of those treatments. 

Mr. Sudletsky was charged with twelve counts of professional misconduct. The allegations were that he:

1. contravened the Regulated Health Professions Act (the “Act”);

2. failed to provide copies of client health records;

3. contravened a term or limitation on his Certificate of Registration;

4. contravened the standards of practice;

5. failed to provide accurate information;

6. failed to reply appropriately or within a reasonable time;

7. failed to co-operate with an investigation;

8. failed to keep accurate client health records;

9. falsified records;

10. received benefits from practicing while suspended without making full disclosure to the College;

11. signed or issued, in his professional capacity, a document that he knew was false or misleading; and

12. engaged in disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional conduct.

After Mr. Sudletsky pleaded guilty to allegations 8 through 12, the College withdrew the remaining allegations. 

THE FACTS
The College and Mr. Sudletsky signed an Agreed Statement of Facts, and presented it to the Discipline Committee. The following is a summary of those facts. 

An insurance company inquired about Mr. Sudletsky’s registration status. The College then sent one of its investigators to Mr. Sudletsky’s clinic to pose as a patient seeking Massage Therapy. After receiving treatment, the investigator asked Mr. Sudletsky if her insurance company would cover the service and advised Mr. Sudletsky’s that she was only covered for Massage Therapy performed by a Registered Massage Therapist. Mr. Sudletsky then issued a receipt, bearing the Member’s name, his College registration number and indicated on the receipt that the $100.00 received was for “Massage Therapy”. 

Approximately 2 months later, the College received a phone call from one of Mr. Sudletsky’s patients. The patient was inquiring as to why his last three receipts for treatment from Mr. Sudletsky had been rejected by his insurance company. The patient indicated that he had been seeing the Member since 2003 for Massage Therapy treatments. He advised the College that his doctor had provided him a prescription for Massage Therapy and that he always attended for Massage Therapy treatment with Mr. Sudletsky. He stated that his receipts were always for Massage Therapy other than the three that list osteopathy. When his insurance company rejected those three receipts, stating that they do not cover osteopathy, the patient contacted the receptionist at Mr. Sudletsky’s clinic. The patient was then provided with Mr. Sudletsky’s RMT number over the phone. When the patient contacted his insurance company, they once again rejected the claim because Mr. Sudletsky was suspended.

For many of his other patients, Mr. Sudletsky would prepare an official receipt for “osteopathy” but later (often later the same day) revise it or replace it with another for “Massage Therapy” when his patients advised him that their insurance would not cover them for osteopathy. Mr. Sudletsky did so for at least 18 patients on 61 occasions. 

Mr. Sudletsky’s did not keep any treatment notes or appropriate appointment book entries for many of the patients that the Member saw during his Suspension. He also did not develop a treatment plan or document any consent to treatment or follow the requirements of the Massage Therapy Regulation. 

FINDING OF GUILT AND SENTENCING
The Discipline Panel accepted Mr. Sudletsky’s guilty plea and found him guilty of five counts of professional misconduct. 

The College and Mr. Sudletsky provided the panel with a Joint Submission on Penalty, recommending the following sanctions: 

1. Mr. Sudletsky will be publicly reprimanded;

2. his Certificate of Registration will be suspended immediately for nine (9) consecutive months; two (2) months of which would be suspended if Mr. Sudletsky were to comply with the terms, conditions and limitations provided by the Panel, which included:

(a) completing, at his own expense, a Registrar-approved record-keeping course and the College’s Professionalism Workshop by August 29, 2013, and

(b) within 30 days of completing each course, he must advise the Registrar in writing regarding his completion.

3. once Mr. Sudletsky has completed his suspension, he must undergo up to two inspections of his practice by the College at his own cost; and

4. Mr. Sudletsky must to pay $1,500.00 towards the College’s costs.

The Discipline Panel accepted those submissions, stating that they were “fair, reasonable and in the public interest”. 

REASONS FOR PENALTY
The Discipline Panel felt that a suspension of nine (9) months was appropriate given that Mr. Sudletsky engaged in acts that were unprofessional and diminished the integrity of the profession. It believed that the sanction would send a strong message to other Massage Therapist, clients and insurance providers that the College treats these actions seriously. The panel also hoped that a lengthy suspension would help restore faith in the profession. The Discipline Panel stated:

A suspension will reinforce the seriousness of his errors and will signal to the rest of the profession that the College will not tolerate this type of behaviour by its members.

And later:

Insurance companies are critical to the financial wellbeing of the whole profession and when members practice without the required credentials, future benefits for clients may be adjusted or eliminated.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – GEORGE TSIORIS, RMT
DISCIPLINARY HEARING CONDUCTED 
FEBRUARY 23, 2012
The Member, George Tsioris, RMT, was alleged to have committed the following acts of professional misconduct:

1. Contravening the Massage Therapy Act, the Regulated Health Professions Act, 1991 or the regulations under either of those Acts;

2. Contravening a standard of practice of the profession or a published standard of the College, or failing to maintain the standard of practice of the profession; and

3. Engaging in conduct or performing an act, in the course of practising the profession, that, having regard to all of the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional.

THE PLEA
The Member entered a guilty plea in respect of the allegations 1 and 2. The College withdrew allegation 3.

THE FACTS
The evidence was presented by way of an Agreed Statement of Facts which provided as follows: 

In February of 2010, a colleague of Mr. Tsioris and member of the College submitted a mandatory report alleging that the Member had performed a breast massage on his client where it was not clinically indicated, without consent and without appropriate draping of massage technique, contrary to technique standard 15, “performing breast massage”.

The Member admitted to performing an upper chest/pectoral massage, but denied performing a breast massage. The Member stated that while providing a treatment, he would describe the areas he would be treating to the client. The Member acknowledged that he failed to record any treatment details in the client’s file.

The client provided a statement to the College. In her statement, she described the massage as largely consistent with the Member’s description of a chest/pectoral massage. The client described the sheet as being pushed down loosely just above the line of her areola/nipple. The client acknowledged that the Member’s hands went under the sheet, but she did not recall to what extent.

The College retained an expert to opine on whether the Member met the standard of care in this case. The expert concluded that, given the consistency between the Member’s and the client’s statement, it was likely that the massage occurred as the client described. Even so, the expert concluded that the Member breached three of the standards of the College:

1. Communication/public health standard no. 14 - client health records. The Member did not record any of the treatment details in the client file;

2. Communication/public health standard no. 12 – draping. The Member failed to secure the sheets in accordance with the standard and allowed his fingers or hands to slide under the sheet; and

3. Communication/public health standard no. 7 – consent and consent for treatment. The Member consent discussion was inadequate. 

The Member acknowledged that his draping method, maintenance of client health records and consent discussion were deficient. 

FINDING OF GUILT
The Discipline Panel made a finding of guilt on the basis of the Member’s guilty plea and its review of the Agreed Statement of Facts.

THE SENTENCING HEARING
The Member and the College presented a Joint Submission on Penalty to the Discipline Panel. On these submissions, the Panel ordered as follows:

1. The Member’s Certificate of Registration (“Certificate”) shall be suspended for a period of three (3) months, such suspension shall be commenced immediately; 

2. However such suspension shall be remitted for a period of two (2) months if the Member complies with the terms, conditions and limitations imposed on his Certificate of Registration, as detailed below;

3. The following terms, conditions and limitations shall be imposed on the Member’s Certificate of Registration:

(a) Registration in the College’s course in Standards and Regulations, within one (1) month of the Committee’s decision becoming final; 

(b) If the Member fails to comply with item (a) above within the time prescribed, the Member shall register and complete the College’s course in Standards and Regulations within twelve (12) months of the Committee’s decision becoming final; 

(c) The Member shall provide satisfactory evidence of registration within seven (7) days of registration in the course; and 

(d) The Member shall provide satisfactory evidence of completion of the course within thirty (30) days of completing same. 

4. The Member shall submit to one (1) inspection of his practice, at his own expense, to be completed within one year of his return to practice, with costs not exceeding $500.00;

5. The Member shall contribute to the investigation and prosecution costs of the College in the amount of $1,000.00, with payments commencing within thirty (30) days of the decision becoming final, in five (5) equal instalments of $200.00 paid over a period of five (5) months; 

6. A public and recorded reprimand; and

7. Publication in the usual course.

CASE COMMENT
In its reasons for accepting the penalty, the Committee noted that maintaining the standards of practice of the profession is important for public safety. It is appropriate that the Member should be suspended for breaches of the standards of practice. The length of the suspension shall provide adequate deterrence to the Member and other members of the profession and make it clear that the College will not tolerate this type of behaviour.

The coursework will ensure that the Member has learned from his mistakes, assist him in rehabilitation and offer some professional growth as he works towards re-entering the profession. An inspection of the Member’s practice will also ensure that the public is protected and that he is following the standards of practice of the College.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY – EDWARD WHITE, RMT
DISCIPLINARY HEARING CONDUCTED 
AUGUST 15, 2012
Six allegations were laid against the Member, Edward White, RMT. At the commencement of the hearing, the College withdrew allegations 1, 5 and 6. The remaining allegations (2, 3 and 4) were that the Member committed an act or acts of professional misconduct as provided by subsection 51(1)(c) of the Code of the Massage Therapy Act, 1991, S.O. 1991:

1. as defined in s. 26, paragraph 26 of Ont. Reg 544/ 94 as amended, in that in and around 2009 and following he failed to keep records as required of his Massage Therapy practice, including failure to maintain proper client health records relating to client M.C. (“Allegation 2”);

2. as defined in section 26, paragraph 44 of Ont. Reg 544/ 94 as amended, in that, in and around October 2009, he engaged in conduct or performed an act relevant to the practice of the profession that, having regard to all the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional by completing a signed auto insurance form relating to client M.C. using the name of another registered Massage Therapist (“Allegation 3”); and

3. as defined in section 26, paragraph 27 of Ont. Reg. 544/944 as amended, in that he falsified a record relating to the practice, namely auto insurance forms relating to client M.C. (“Allegation 4”).

THE PLEA
The Member entered a guilty plea in relation to Allegation 2, 3 and 4 and, as noted above, the College withdrew Allegation 1, 5 and 6.

THE FACTS
The facts were established by an Agreed Statement of Facts which set out that Mr. White has been a Registered Massage Therapist with the College of Massage Therapists since May 22, 2008 and practices at a clinic in Brantford, Ontario. 

Mr. White did not maintain treatment notes for all services rendered to clients. The missing treatment notes included:

1. treatment for J.F. on January 31, 2011, February 2, 2011 and February 11, 2011;

2. treatment for L.M. on January 4, 2011; 

3. treatment for B.D. on February 16, 2010, March 11, 2010, March 15, 2010, March 17, 2010 and April 1, 2010; and

4. treatment for B.J. on September 14, 2010.

Mr. White did not obtain a health history for client J.F. and completed an OCF-18 for client M.C. signing the name of another member of the College.

On January 16, 2012 the Inquiries, Complaints and Reports Committee directed that specified allegations of professional misconduct be referred to the Discipline Committee based on the foregoing.

SENTENCING HEARING
The Member and the College presented joint submissions on penalty to the panel of the Discipline Committee. Based on the submissions the Panel ordered:

1. The Registrar shall suspend the Member’s Certificate of Registration for 6 months effective September 1, 2012, 3 months of which may be remitted in the event that the Member completes items 3 and 4 within 3 months of the decision;

2. The Member undertakes not to practice during the period of his suspension;

3. The Registrar shall impose the term on the Member’s Certificate of Registration that the Member shall enroll in and successfully complete, within 3 months of the Panel’s order becoming final the College’s Recordkeeping Course, at his expense and provide satisfactory evidence of a successful completion within thirty days of completing the same;

4. The Member shall contribute to the investigation and prosecution costs of the College in the amount of $1,500 to be paid within sixty days of the decision becoming final;

5. The Member shall receive a public and recorded reprimand; and

6. Publication in the usual course and the College may publish at the discretion of the Registrar details of the Member’s failure to comply with all or part of the terms of the Penalty imposed.

CASE COMMENT
The White Decision demonstrates that, notwithstanding a guilty plea, a member’s dishonourable behavior in falsifying records will attract a serious penalty, including a suspension of several months and costs.

NOTICE OF RESIGNATION
Eric Boucher
Eric Boucher (“Mr. Boucher”) was referred to the Discipline Committee in relation to the following allegations of professional misconduct:

1. He provided false statements to the College of Massage Therapists of Ontario (“the College”) on June 13, 2010 and June 23, 2010;

2. He failed to inform the College of attempts by a candidate to unlawfully pay $50,000 for a successful examination result and;

3. He failed to take the necessary steps to ensure that sensitive and confidential information in respect of examinations for the College was securely maintained and protected.

On October 11, 2012, Mr. Boucher entered into an Undertaking/Agreement with the College whereby he agreed to surrender his Certificate of Registration and to forever withdraw from the practice of Massage Therapy as a Massage Therapist in the Province of Ontario, or elsewhere in Canada and the United States no later than December 31, 2012, in exchange for the College staying the Discipline Proceedings in relation to the allegations outlined above.

Mr. Boucher has agreed to:

1. Surrender his Certificate of Registration with the College no later than December 31, 2012;

2. Refrain from practicing and/or holding himself out as a Registered and/or regulated Massage Therapist anywhere in Canada no later than December 31, 2012;

3. Refrain from applying for reinstatement of his Certificate of Registration with the College, or from applying for registration with any other licensing body governing the practice of Massage Therapy in any other jurisdiction within Canada and the United States; and

4. Publication of the terms of the Undertaking/Agreement in the College’s routine publications.

Dennis Enriquez
By decision of the Inquiries, Complaints and Reports Committee on January 12, 2012 Mr. Enriquez was referred to the Discipline Committee in relation to the following allegations of professional misconduct: 

1. Sexual abuse of a patient, D.L. thereby committing an act of professional misconduct under clause 51(1)(b.1) of the Regulated Health Professions Procedural Code;

2. Contravening a standard of practice of the profession or a published standard of the College, or failing to maintain the standard of practice of the profession contrary to paragraph 6 of section 26 of Ontario Regulation 544/94 as amended; and

3. Engaging in conduct or performing an act in the course of practicing the profession, that having regard to all circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional contrary to paragraph 44 of section 26 of Ontario Regulation 544/94 as amended.


On June 19, 2012, Mr. Enriquezc entered into an Undertaking with the College whereby he agreed to surrender his Certificate of Registration and to forever withdraw from the practice of Massage Therapy as a Massage Therapist in the province of Ontario, or elsewhere in Canada and the United States in lieu of the College staying the discipline proceedings in relation to the allegations outlined above. 

Mr. Enriquez has agreed to:

1. Surrender his Certificate of Registration with the College;

2. Refrain from practising and/or holding himself out as a Registered and /or regulated Massage Therapist anywhere in Canada;

3. Refrain from applying for the reinstatement of his Certificate of Registration with the College, or from applying for registration with any other licensing body governing the practice of Massage Therapy in any other jurisdiction within Canada and the United States; and

4. The terms of the Undertaking/Agreement with the College will be published in the College’s routine publications.

Kelly Sprague
Kelly Sprague (Ms. Sprague”) was referred to the Discipline Committee in relation to the following allegations of professional misconduct:

1. She was randomly selected for a Peer Assessment on March 23, 2009. At that time, the Assessor made numerous attempts to contact her. At no time did Ms. Sprague respond to any of the Assessor’s inquiries.

2. In July, 2009, a subsequent Assessor was appointed. No response was received to messages left by this Assessor 

3. Ms. Sprague acknowledged being aware of the attempts made by the Assessors to arrange a Peer Assessment and provided no explanation for her failure to cooperate.

On February 21, 2012, Ms. Sprague entered into an Undertaking/Agreement with the College whereby she agreed to surrender her Certificate of Registration and to forever withdraw from the practice of Massage Therapy as a Massage Therapist in the Province of Ontario, or elsewhere in Canada and the United States in exchange for the College staying the Discipline Proceedings in relation to the allegations outlined above.

Ms. Sprague has agreed to:

1. Surrender her Certificate of Registration with the College;

2. Refrain from practicing and/or holding herself out as a Registered and/or regulated Massage Therapist anywhere in Canada;

3. Refrain from applying for reinstatement of her Certificate of Registration with the College, or from applying for registration with any other licensing body governing the practice of Massage Therapy in any other jurisdiction within Canada and the United States; and

4. Publication of the terms of the Undertaking/Agreement in the College’s routine publications.

Summary Financial Statements

Report of the Independent Auditor on the Summary Financial Statements

To the Council of the College of Massage Therapists of Ontario
The accompanying summary financial statements, which comprise the summary statement of financial position as at December 31, 2012, the summary statements of operations and changes in net assets for the year then ended, and related note, are derived from the audited financial statements of the College of Massage Therapists of Ontario for the year ended December 31, 2012. We expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those financial statements in our report dated May 27, 2013.

The summary financial statements do not contain all the disclosures required by Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations. Reading the summary financial statements, therefore, is not a substitute for reading the audited financial statements of the College of Massage Therapists of Ontario.

Management’s Responsibility for the Summary Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation of a summary of the audited financial statements on the basis described in the note to the summary financial statements.

Auditor’s Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the summary financial statements based on our procedures, which were conducted in accordance with Canadian Auditing Standard (CAS) 810, “Engagements to Report on Summary Financial Statements”. 

Opinion
In our opinion, the summary financial statements derived from the audited financial statements of the College Massage Therapists of Ontario for the year ended December 31, 2012 are a fair summary of those financial statements, on the basis described in the note to the summary financial statements.

Toronto, Ontario
Chartered Accountants

May 27, 2013

Licensed Public Accountants

Summary Statement of Financial Position
	December 31
	2012
	2011

	
	$
	$

	
	
	

	ASSETS

	Current assets

	
	Cash and cash equivalents
	
9,205,345

	
8,465,664


	
	Investments
	
273,643

	
311,405


	
	Prepaid expenses
	
14,075

	
48,126


	
	
	
	

	
	
9,493,063

	
8,825,195


	
	
	 
	


	Investments
	
2,482,602

	
2,324,330


	Capital assets
	
421,877

	
307,399


	
	
	

	
	
2,904,479

	
2,631,729


	
	
	

	
	
12,397,542

	
11,456,924


	

	LIABILITIES


Current liabilities

	
	Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
	
1,328,401

	
1,009,393


	
	Deferred membership fees
	
5,923,252

	
5,603,870


	
	
	
	

	
	
7,251,653

	
6,613,263



	Deferred lease incentives
	
99,194

	
119,717


	
	
	

	
	
7,350,847

	
6,732,980


	
	
	

	NET ASSETS

	Invested in capital assets
	
421,877

	
307,399


	Unrestricted
	
4,624,818

	
4,416,545


	
	
	

	
	
5,046,695

	
4,723,944


	
	
	

	
	
12,397,542

	
11,456,924



Summary Statement of Operations

	Year ended December 31
	2012
	2011

	
	$
	$

	
	
	


Revenues

	
	Membership fees
	
6,331,561

	
6,049,100


	
	Examination fees
	
1,286,366

	
1,294,225


	
	Investment income
	
161,017

	
132,165


	
	
	
	

	
	
7,778,944

	
7,475,490


	
	
	
	

	Expenses

	
	Council and committees
	
171,333

	
139,282


	
	Complaints and discipline
	
1,169,315

	
718,491


	
	Communications
	
143,083

	
188,028


	
	Examinations
	
1,473,275

	
1,021,604


	
	Professional fees
	
216,544

	
129,570


	
	Consulting fees
	
426,697

	
341,156


	
	Quality assurance
	
214,545

	
182,180


	
	Rent and operating costs
	
579,458

	
301,127


	
	Office and general
	
799,962

	
791,711


	
	Amortization
	
120,017

	
113,580


	
	Salaries and benefits
	
2,141,964

	
2,178,371


	
	
	
	

	
	
7,456,193

	
6,105,100


	
	
	
	

	Excess of revenues over expenses for year
	
322,751

	
1,370,390


	
	
	


Summary Statement of Changes in Net Assets

	Year ended December 31
	Invested in Capital
Assets
	Unrestricted
	Total

2012
	Total

2011

	
	$
	$
	$
	$

	
	
	
	
	

	Balance, beginning of year
	
307,399

	
4,416,545

	
4,723,944

	
3,353,554


	Excess of revenues over expenses (expenses over revenues) for year
	
(201,754)

	
524,505

	
322,751

	
1,370,390


	Purchase of capital assets
	
316,232

	
(316,232)

	
-

	
-


	
	
	
	
	

	Balance, end of year
	
421,877

	
4,624,818

	
5,046,695

	
4,723,944


	
	
	
	
	


Note to Summary Financial Statements: Basis of presentation
These summary financial statements have been prepared from the audited financial statements of the College of Massage Therapists of Ontario (the “College”) for the year ended December 31, 2012, on a basis that is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements of the College except that the information presented in respect of cash flows has not been presented and information disclosed in the notes to the financial statements has been reduced.
Complete audited financial statements are available upon request from the College.
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